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RCRA   Resource Conservation and Recovery Act  

ROW   Right-of-Way 

SEMS   Superfund Enterprise Management System 

SDOT   Seattle Department of Transportation 

SEMS   Superfund Enterprise Management System 
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SHWS   State Hazardous Waste Site  

SPCC   Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures 

SWPPP  Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
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TPH   Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
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USGS   U.S. Geological Survey  
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VOC   Volatile Organic Compound 

WAC   Washington Administrative Code  

WSDOT  Washington State Department of Transportation  

WSP   WSP USA Inc. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
HWA GeoSciences Inc. (HWA) has completed this Hazardous Materials Analysis Report 
(HazMat Report) for WSP USA Inc. (WSP), on behalf of Seattle Department of Transportation 
(SDOT), for the planned East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project (East 
Marginal Way Project).  For purposes of this report, “hazardous materials” means hazardous 
substances, hazardous wastes, and contaminated soil and/or ground water. 
 
The purpose of the HazMat Report is to assess the potential for adverse environmental impacts to 
the planned project from current or historical property uses in the vicinity of the project area, and 
to provide potential mitigation measures for those impacts.    
 
Project Purpose 
 
The focus of the HazMat Report was to research existing information available through state and 
federal environmental regulatory databases and historical documentation to identify properties 
within and adjacent to the project area with a history of, or potential for, hazardous materials to 
be present, that could affect the East Marginal Way Project during project design and 
construction, or result in environmental liability associated with potential property purchase.  
HWA contracted with Environmental Data Resources (EDR) for a regulatory database search 
within an eighth of a mile to a mile radius (based on type of regulatory database listing, 
Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) guidance, and American Society for 
Testing Materials [ASTM] standards) surrounding the project area corridor.  In addition, 
historical documentation consisting of historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
Sanborn fire insurance maps, and reverse city directories were also provided by EDR for the 
project corridor.  A reconnaissance project area, conducted from public rights-of-way or publicly 
accessible properties, was also completed to identify areas of potential concern.  
 
Project Description   
 
Our understanding of the project scope and status was based on information provided by WSP.  
The East Marginal Way Project will consist of right-of-way and streetscape improvements within 
an approximately two-mile roadway corridor that extends along Alaskan Way South and East 
Marginal Way South from the vicinity of South Atlantic Street to approximately 200 feet south 
of South Alaska Street (herein referred to as the Project Area).  The project is broken up into 3 
segments and is expected to be constructed in two projects, the first being the North Segment 
Phase 1 and the second being North Segment Phase 2 and Central Segment.   Phase 1 
improvements include construction of a protected bicycle facility between South Spokane Street 
and South Atlantic Street, a new traffic signal at South Horton Street, adjustment to traffic 
signals at South Atlantic and South Spokane Streets, realignment of BNSF Railway (BNSF) 
industry service tracks and rebuild of the existing traffic signal at South Hanford Street, and 
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associated improvements.  The goal of the project is full separation of bicycle and truck traffic 
on East Marginal Way, including at traffic signals. 

Phase 2 improvements include reconstruction of East Marginal Way to Heavy Haul pavement 
standards between approximately South Spokane Street and South Massachusetts Street, 
construction of new curb and sidewalk, drainage collection and conveyance systems, water 
quality treatment facilities, flow control facilities, updates to utility infrastructure and 
replacement of the existing water main for most of the project area. The Central segment is the 
area between South Spokane Street and approximately 200 feet south of South Alaska Street.  In 
this segment, the focus is on multimodal safety and connectivity.  Desired improvements include 
improved walking and bicycling facilities between South Spokane Street and Duwamish Avenue 
South, a multi-use trail on the west side of East Marginal Way between Duwamish Avenue 
South and Diagonal Avenue South, and changes to driveways, Union Pacific Railroad’s 
(UPRR’s) industrial service track, and overall circulation as needed.  
 
Affected Environment 
 
Based on our data collection, field reconnaissance, and evaluation activities, evidence of 
potential hazardous materials conditions potentially impacting the soil and/or ground water of the 
Project Area were identified.  These conditions include: 
 

• Contaminated Sites:  Approximately 1,000 regulatory-listed properties were identified 
on multiple regulatory databases.  Of these, the vast majority were considered to be no 
impact properties and were eliminated from further consideration.  The remaining 30 
regulatory-listed properties were further evaluated for their potential risk to the Project 
Area.  Fifteen of these 30 properties are considered low impact properties that are not 
anticipated to result in contamination being encountered during construction.  Twelve 
properties are considered to be moderate impact properties that have a reasonable 
potential for contaminants to migrate to and impact the Project Area, but there is no 
conclusive evidence.  The remaining three properties are considered high impact and 
anticipated to pose a risk of contamination being encountered in the Project Area during 
construction.   
 

• Historical and/or Current Adjoining Property Uses:  Several properties adjacent to 
the Project Area were identified as having historical and/or current industrial, 
commercial, or railway uses that could have resulted in potential releases of hazardous 
materials to the surrounding environment.  The contaminants with highest probability to 
be associated with these historic and/or current property uses include metals, solvents, 
and petroleum hydrocarbons.  Some of these historical uses could result in potential 
abandoned underground storage tanks located within or in close proximity to the Project 
Area.  

• Physical Environment:  Dredged material from the Lower Duwamish Waterway and 
other artificial fill is present along essentially the entire Project Area corridor.  Potential 
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contaminants in these fill materials could include petroleum constituents, metals, creosote 
(from treated wood), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, and other unknown 
contaminants. 

 
Construction Impacts and Mitigation  
 
The potential to encounter hazardous materials exists within several locations along the Project 
Area.  To mitigate potential construction impacts, SDOT would: 
 

• Conduct visual and olfactory screening of soils and ground water during excavation 
activities for indications of contamination.  If suspect soils and/or ground water are 
encountered during project construction, or, in areas of known contamination, perform 
sampling and laboratory analysis to characterize the materials for proper management, 
handling, and disposal (as needed), including appropriate health and safety measures and 
compliance with applicable local, state and federal regulations;  

• Develop protocol and select areas for field screening, sampling, and laboratory analysis 
based on the evaluation of adjoining known contaminated sites presented herein. 

• Utilize best management practices for stormwater and erosion control; 
• Follow Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Underground Storage Tank 

(UST) reporting and removal regulations if abandoned or unreported regulated USTs are 
encountered during construction; 

• Apply appropriate health and safety measures; 
• Develop a contaminated media management plan and project specifications that outline 

proper testing, handling and disposal of any contaminated soil or water encountered 
during project construction.  Project specifications may include WSDOT Standard 
Specifications, general special provisions (GSPs), or special provisions (project specific 
specifications) if needed.  Typically, GSPs are added to the construction contract when 
contamination is predicted but not known.  Special Provisions are used for known 
contamination.  These specifications inform the Contractor of known or potential 
contaminants and any investigative reports available for the Contractor’s review. 

 
Excavated soils generated during construction that require off site removal (i.e., net export soils) 
that do not contain contaminants exceeding cleanup levels may still require treatment or disposal 
at a licensed facility, as many fill sites will not accept soils with detectable concentrations of 
contaminants, and liability may be incurred by the project owner for improper disposal of soils.  
The cost premium to dispose of soils below cleanup levels yet above unrestricted use criteria 
may therefore still be similar to that for “contaminated” soils.  
 
Property Impacts and Mitigation  
 
Right-of-Way (ROW) property acquisitions could occur as part of the East Marginal Way 
Project.  Acquisitions of properties with known or potential hazardous materials 
conditions/contamination may present a liability to SDOT.  Mitigating potential liability from 
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property acquisitions is typically accomplished via the due diligence process by completing 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) and/or Phase II Subsurface Investigations 
(based on the results of the Phase I ESA).  Phase I ESAs should be conducted for property or 
ROW acquisitions associated with the project.  Phase II ESAs should be conducted for property 
acquisitions in areas where known contamination has been identified on or adjacent to the 
Project Area.   
 
Operational Impacts and Mitigation  

On-going and future remediation of properties adjacent to the Project Area could be impacted by 
the operation of new facilities installed underground as part of the project construction.  
Potentially contaminated soil or ground water on adjacent properties and within the ROW could 
also affect maintenance activities for the completed project.  Operation and maintenance of the 
East Marginal Way Project features is not expected to result in the release of hazardous materials 
into the environment from unintentional spills.  

 
 
 



 

 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ANALYSIS REPORT 
EAST MARGINAL WAY CORRIDOR DESIGN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

ALASKAN WAY SOUTH AND EAST MARGINAL WAY  
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 

1. INTRODUCTION 

HWA GeoSciences Inc. (HWA) is pleased to present this Hazardous Materials Analysis Report 
(HazMat Report) to WSP USA Inc. (WSP) regarding the Seattle Department of Transportation 
(SDOT) East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project (East Marginal Way 
Project).  We understand SDOT plans to improve freight mobility, safety, and efficiency within 
the East Marginal Way Project corridor.  The project will include reconstructing roadway to 
heavy haul standards, constructing a protected bicycle facility, traffic signal 
installation/upgrades, curb and sidewalk installation, and replacement of the existing water main.  
The East Marginal Way Project corridor, an approximately two-mile roadway corridor, extends 
along Alaskan Way South and East Marginal Way South from the vicinity of South Atlantic 
Street to approximately 200 feet south of South Alaska Street.    
 
The following sections of this report describe our scope of work, which included data collection 
and review activities, reconnaissance and investigation activities; and our findings and 
conclusions. 

1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND 

Our understanding of the project scope and status was based on information provided by WSP. 
The East Marginal Way Project will consist of right-of-way and streetscape improvements within 
an approximately two-mile roadway corridor that extends along Alaskan Way South and East 
Marginal Way South from the vicinity of South Atlantic Street to approximately 200 feet south 
of South Alaska Street (herein referred to as the Project Area).  The project is broken up into 3 
segments and is expected to be constructed in two projects, the first being the North Segment 
Phase 1 and the second being North Segment Phase 2 and Central Segment.   Phase 1 
improvements include construction of a protected bicycle facility between South Spokane Street 
and South Atlantic Street, a new traffic signal at South Horton Street, adjustment to traffic 
signals at South Atlantic and South Spokane Streets, realignment of BNSF Railway (BNSF) 
industry service tracks and rebuild of the existing traffic signal at South Hanford Street, and 
associated improvements.  The goal of the project is full separation of bicycle and truck traffic 
on East Marginal Way, including at traffic signals. 

Phase 2 improvements include reconstruction of East Marginal Way to Heavy Haul pavement 
standards between approximately South Spokane Street and South Massachusetts Street, 
construction of new curb and sidewalk, drainage collection and conveyance systems, water 
quality treatment facilities, flow control facilities, updates to utility infrastructure and 
replacement of the existing water main for most of the project area. The Central segment is the 
area between South Spokane Street and approximately 200 feet south of South Alaska Street.  In 
this segment, the focus is on multimodal safety and connectivity.  Desired improvements include 
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improved walking and bicycling facilities between South Spokane Street and Duwamish Avenue 
South, a multi-use trail on the west side of East Marginal Way between Duwamish Avenue 
South and Diagonal Avenue South, and changes to driveways, Union Pacific Railroad’s 
(UPRR’s) industrial service track, and overall circulation as needed. 
 
As of the date of this report, WSP was scheduled to begin the 60% design submittal in 2020.  
Based on this preliminary project status, HWA was provided the following information:  
 

• Estimated planned excavation depths below existing grade are as follows: 
 

o Excavations of approximately two feet for roadway reconstruction along 
essentially the entire project corridor. 

o Approximately 10 to 15-foot deep shaft foundation excavations for new signal 
poles or signal pole improvements, pedestrian push button poles, and dynamic 
message signs at the intersections of 1) Alaskan Way South and South Atlantic 
Street, 2) East Marginal Way South and South Hanford Street, 3) East Marginal 
Way South and South Horton Street, 4) East Marginal Way South and South 
Spokane Street, 5) East Marginal Way South and South Idaho Street, 6) just south 
of the intersection of East Marginal Way South and Diagonal Avenue South, and 
7) just south of the intersection of East Marginal Way South and South Alaska 
Street. 

o Water and storm line excavations ranging between approximately four to six feet 
deep along essentially the entire Project Area with select locations with 
excavations depths that may reach up to eight to 12 feet. 

o Illumination and Intelligent Transportation System conduit excavations of up to 
four feet deep in select locations along the project corridor.   

 
• The East Marginal Way Project may require partial acquisition of adjoining parcels.  At 

the time of this report, WSP was able to provide information on one known potential 
partial property acquisition.  This partial property acquisition was identified as the 
Port/Northwest Seaway Alliance (NWSA) property.  WSP indicated that large slivers of 
the existing sidewalk on the west side of East Marginal Way South are within 
Port/NWSA property and these areas may be acquired by SDOT or SDOT may obtain an 
easement from the Port of Seattle.   

 
Considering the length of the Project Area (approximately two-miles), depth to ground water 
varies across the Project Area.  Review of Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) state 
database well information, Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) well logs, and 
previous environmental reports for nearby properties generally indicates static ground water 
levels near the Project Area range from approximately 5 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) 
and may vary with tidal influence.  Based on this information, ground water is expected to be 
encountered during construction. 
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1.2 OBJECTIVES 

The objectives of this Hazardous Materials Analysis Report included: 

1. Identifying existing and potential hazardous materials and/or adverse environmental 
conditions;  

2. Assessing the impacts that existing and potential hazardous materials might have on the 
project or on potential for environmental liability associated with property acquisition; 
and, 

3. Identifying measures to mitigate potential impacts. 

1.3 SCOPE OF WORK 

HWA’s scope of work for the project included: 

• Review federal, state, and local agency environmental regulatory databases for the 
Project Area and adjoining properties, focusing on the identification of any record of the 
presence of hazardous substances, underground storage tanks (USTs), or hazardous 
substance spills; 

• Review historical documentation including: 
o Historical aerial photographs 
o Historical topographic maps 
o Sanborn fire insurance maps, where coverage available  
o Reverse city directories for the streets included as part of the Project Area  

• Review existing reports documenting previous environmental investigations of the 
Project Area and/or adjoining properties (as available online from Ecology) 

• Perform a visual reconnaissance of the Project Area and adjacent properties from public 
Right-of-Way (ROW) or publicly accessible properties (windshield survey) to document 
ground surface conditions, recent activities, and identify existing and/or potential 
hazardous materials conditions; 

• Evaluate the information, data, and observations collected during the above activities to 
identify potential hazardous materials conditions at the Project Area and/or adjoining 
properties; 

• Assess the impacts that hazardous materials conditions might have on the project (if 
present), and describe appropriate mitigation measures; and, 

• Prepare draft and final Hazardous Materials Analysis Report describing our data 
collection, field activities, data evaluation, findings, and conclusions.  
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2. PROJECT AREA DESCRIPTION 

The following sections describe the Project Area, its geographic setting, and hydrogeologic 
conditions based on review of background information and Project Area reconnaissance.   

2.1 LOCATION  

The Project Area consists of an approximately two-mile roadway corridor and adjacent ROWs 
that include portions of Alaskan Way South and East Marginal Way South.  The Project Area 
corridor extends from the vicinity of South Atlantic Street to approximately 200 feet south of 
South Alaska Street in Seattle, King County, Washington.  Figure 1 shows the Project Area 
location and vicinity.  Figure 2 shows the Project Area layout.   

2.2 PHYSICAL SETTING 

The Project Area is within a mixed-use, urban area generally consisting of industrial, maritime, 
railway and commercial properties with industrial properties dominating the landscape.  
 
The Project Area is relatively flat and the nearby land slopes gently to the west.  Project Area 
elevation is approximately five feet above mean sea level.  The nearest surface water body is the 
Lower Duwamish Waterway (LDW), which is generally located at least 100-feet west of the 
Project Area (see Figure 2). 

2.3 GEOLOGIC/HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING  

General geologic information for the Project Area was obtained from The Geologic Map of 
Seattle- A Progress Report (U.S. Geological Survey [USGS], 2005), which indicates the Project 
Area is likely underlain by a veneer of “artificial fill” (af) or “artificial fill in historic river 
channels” (afr).  The types of fill are described as very soft to stiff or very loose to dense gravel, 
sand, silt, concrete, bricks, coal, wood, garbage, slag, and other materials, placed as a direct 
result of human activity and historic Duwamish River channel straightening by US Army Corps 
of Engineers in the 1930s.  The af is of substantial areal extent or thickness and likely greater 
than 2 meters in thickness while the afr is 7 to 10 meters thick.  Soils likely to be encountered 
below the fill consist of tide flat deposits (map unit Qtf), peat (map unit Qp), and younger 
alluvium (map unit Qyal).  The Qtf unit is described as very loose to dense silt, sand, organic 
sediment and detritus, with some shells, historically exposed in broad coastal benches at low tide 
and now fill covered.  The Qp unit predominantly consists of plant materials and woody debris, 
typically interbedded with silt and clay and can vary in thickness from one meter to tens of 
meters.  The Qyal unit is moderately sorted deposits of cobble gravel, pebbly sand, and sandy silt 
deposited by streams and running water, and may contain soft peat lenses.  
 
From review of historical topographic maps dating from the 1890s, the majority of the Project 
Area was originally part of Elliott Bay.  By 1908, fill had been placed, which created the land 
along the majority of the Project Area.  Prior to the early 1900s, the southernmost portion of the 
Project Area (generally south of the present day South Spokane Street) consisted of portions of 
the Duwamish River and adjacent tide flats and riverbanks.  In 1913, dredging of the Duwamish 
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River began in order to straighten the river and facilitate navigation and economic development.  
The dredged portion of the river, referred to as the LDW, extended from the vicinity of the 
present day South Spokane Street to south of South Alaska Street, the southern terminus of the 
Project Area.  Dredged material from the river was utilized to create Harbor Island and to bring 
the elevations of the lowlands, including the Project Area, above flood levels.  Fill from upland 
sources was also widely used during filling of the tide flat areas.  In many of the Project Areas, 
fill was placed over timber and debris that had previously been utilized in the construction of 
piers, wharves and trestles. 
 
Ground water levels near the project area range from approximately 5 to 10 feet bgs and are 
expected to be encountered during some of the project construction activities.  Tidal changes in 
the LDW may influence ground water levels and flow direction in the Project Area.  Ground 
water may be of sufficient quantities to require removal and/or containment within excavations, 
especially during the rainy season. Shallower, perched ground water conditions also may be 
encountered within excavation areas.  
 
The dredged material from the LDW and artificial fill along essentially the entire Project Area 
corridor and over former piers, wharves and trestles are likely to include adversely affected soils 
and could potentially impact the ground water in the Project Area.  Coal, slag, garbage and other 
debris in the fill likely contains contaminants including petroleum hydrocarbons, heavy metals, 
creosote (from treated wood), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), solvents, 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and other contaminants. 

2.4 CURRENT USE OF PROJECT AREA AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES  

The Project Area is currently a roadway corridor with associated sidewalk and other 
transportation, utility, and stormwater facility improvements.  Adjacent property uses include 
mixed-use industrial, maritime, railway, commercial, and public roadway properties including, 
but not limited to; several Port of Seattle terminals, Highway 99, and various industrial 
properties and commercial businesses.  East Marginal Way South and Highway 99 merge to one 
roadway in the vicinity of South Nevada Street, approximately 0.4 miles north of the southern 
terminus of the Project Area.  The west-adjoining properties consist mainly of Port of Seattle and 
industrial properties, beyond which is the LDW.  The northeast-adjoining properties generally 
consist of Highway 99 with railroad operating properties beyond.  The remaining east-adjoining 
properties include various industrial warehouse and commercial properties.  Site photos are 
included in Appendix A. 
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3. PROJECT AREA AND ADJOINING PROPERTY HISTORY  

3.1 PURPOSE AND GENERAL PROJECT AREA AND ADJOINING PROPERTY USE  

HWA investigated land use history of the Project Area and adjoining properties by reviewing 
historical aerial photographs, Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical topographic maps, and 
reverse city directories for the roadways included within the Project Area.  Historical data review 
was performed to gain an understanding of previous uses and/or activities at the Project Area and 
adjacent properties.  Historical use and/or activities may be associated with adverse 
environmental conditions, which may be a concern during proposed project construction 
activities.   
 
Historical research indicates that prior to the 1890s much of the Project Area consisted of Elliot 
Bay or the Duwamish River.  In the early 1900s, fill had been placed on the northern portion of 
the Project Area (north of South Spokane Street) with roadway, railway, and industrial 
development following, and by 1913 dredging of the LDW had begun.  By the 1930s, the Project 
Area was a public roadway/ROW while the adjoining properties consisted of industrial, 
commercial, residential and undeveloped properties. By the early 1950s, the Project Area 
adjoining properties were similar to their current configurations with uses including Highway 
99/Alaskan Way Viaduct, Port of Seattle properties, and industrial and commercial properties.   

3.2 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS  

HWA reviewed historical topographic maps of the Project Area and vicinity spanning from 1894 
to 2014, available from EDR (EDR, 1/30/2018).  Copies of the EDR topographic maps are 
included in Appendix B.   
 
During the 1890s, the majority of the Project Area (north of South Spokane Street) was part of 
Elliott Bay while the southernmost portion (generally south of South Spokane Street) consisted 
of sections of the Duwamish River and adjacent tide flats and riverbanks.  Development of the 
Project Area and adjoining properties consisted of piers, wharfs and trestles north of South 
Spokane Street and a minimal number of structures were noted adjacent to the southernmost 
portion of the Project Area.  By 1908, fill had been placed on areas of the Project Area north of 
South Spokane Street creating land that was developed with roadways and industrial and 
maritime facilities.  At that time, residential development was visible adjacent to the southmost 
portion of the Project Area.  By 1968, the Project Area consisted of a roadway corridor with 
adjoining industrial, commercial and residential properties and the LDW located to the west.   

3.3 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS  

HWA reviewed historical aerial photographs of the Project Area and vicinity, at approximately 
10-year intervals spanning from 1936 to 2015, available from EDR (EDR, 2/6/2018).  Copies of 
the EDR aerial photographs are included in Appendix C.  In 1936, the Project Area was visible 
as a roadway corridor, with possible unpaved sections.  Adjoining properties generally consisted 
of port, railroad and industrial properties with undeveloped lands also present on the 
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southernmost portion of the Project Area.  During the 1940s to the 1950s, an increase in 
commercial and industrial development is visible on the adjoining properties with a significant 
increase in development in the southernmost portion of the Project Area.  From 1968 to 2015, the 
Project Area was similar to its current configuration, a paved public roadway.  During this time, 
the adjoining properties also appear similar to the present-day configuration with properties 
consisting of Highway 99/former Alaskan Way Viaduct, Port of Seattle properties, railway, 
industrial, and commercial properties. 

3.4 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS   

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps dating from 1904, 1916, 1929, 1949, 1950 and 1967 were available 
for portions of the Project Area and adjoining properties (EDR, 2/7/18).  A copy of the EDR 
Certified Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix D. 
 
In general, review of the Sanborn maps indicates that the portions of the Project Area have been 
developed as a public roadway since the early 1900s.  Adjacent property use consisted of 
industrial and commercial properties including, but not limited to: 
 

• Railroad tracks and maintenance facilities; 
• Port of Seattle terminals and various maritime related facilities 
• Manufacturing companies (e.g., steel/sheet metal production, and metal foundries; glass 

and windows; food processing and equipment production; paint production; milling and 
lumber companies, paper manufacturing and printing facilities; fisheries; compressed gas 
(oxygen and acetylene) producers; and electrical equipment manufacturers and repair;  

• Phillips Petroleum Company and Standard Oil Company bulk fuel plants;  
• Government facilities (e.g., Washington State Liquor Control Board, “U.S. Gov’t 

Property,” US Quartermaster Depot [present day US ACE property])  
• Various warehouse storage facilities; 
• Machine shops; and  
• Gasoline service stations, commercial fueling stations and automobile/truck/marine 

vessel/heavy equipment repair shops. 
 
In addition to this, several environmentally suspect features were located within the Project Area 
footprint or immediately adjacent to the ROW.  These areas and associated features are noted 
below and shown on Figure 3.  
 

• Two “gas & oil” (gasoline stations) facilities were noted on 1950 Sanborns as being 
located immediately adjacent west of East Marginal Way South in the vicinity of the 
Terminal 30 property (discussed in Section 4 below).  No tank locations were identified 
with respect to these former gas & oil facilities. 

• A building located in the vicinity of historical address 4610 East Marginal Way South 
was noted on the 1967 Sanborn as having been occupied by a paper box manufacturing 
and printing facility with a gasoline “tank” located just off the northwest corner of the 
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building.  This gasoline tank was depicted as immediately adjacent to East Marginal Way 
South and could potentially be located within the present day Project Area footprint. 

 
Many of the commercial and industrial uses noted above that are adjacent to the Project Area 
could have the potential to cause adverse environmental impacts on the Project Area.  Adverse 
impacts from adjoining property hazardous material and/or fuel storage, handling and disposal 
practices are not unusual at commercial properties, such as gasoline service stations or dry-
cleaning facilities, especially facilities that have been in operation prior to state and federal 
environmental regulations.  Several of the properties noted on the Sanborn Maps were also 
identified in the environmental regulatory records reviewed and are discussed in Section 4 
below.  In addition, the status of potential tanks (i.e. decommissioned, abandoned, etc.) is 
unknown.   

3.5 REVERSE CITY DIRECTORIES  

HWA reviewed reverse city directories for streets included within the Project Area corridor, 
Alaskan Way South and East Marginal Way South, available from Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR, 2/14/2018).  The EDR city directory documentation is included in Appendix E.   
 
Review of reverse city directories dating from 1940 to 2014 indicate that the adjoining properties 
to the Project Area were predominantly occupied by industrial and commercial operations 
including, but not limited to: Port of Seattle, public and private sector maritime facilities, various 
government agencies, Boeing missile production center, manufacturing companies, lumber mills, 
fisheries and food distributors, machine shops, gasoline service stations, automobile, boat and 
equipment repair facilities, printing facilities, restaurants, and retail establishments. 

3.6 EDR HISTORICAL AUTO AND DRY CLEANER DATABASE  

The EDR database report (see Section 4) includes a search of “high risk historical records” that 
identifies historical automobile and dry cleaning related facilities.  A total of  three historical 
automobile properties were identified as being within the “Target Property” and six were noted 
as located within 1/8 mile of the Project Area.  Of these nine properties, two are identified by 
EDR as adjacent to the Project Area and the remaining seven are identified as located close to 
the Project Area.  Table 1 identifies these properties and their associated addresses and EDR map 
identification number.  No historical dry cleaning related facilities were identified within 1/8 
mile of the Project Area.  A copy of the complete EDR database report is included in Appendix 
F. 
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Table 1 
EDR Historical Auto Listings1 

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report2) 

Site Name Address EDR Map ID / Focus Map 

IDENTIFIED AS “WITHIN THE REQUESTED TARGET PROPERTY” 

TOM AND BILL S SERVICE  2201 E MARGINAL WAY 137 / 3  

INDUISTRIAL SERVICE STATION 2711 E MARGINAL WAY  F157 / 3  

ASSOCIATED AUTO BODY AND 
FENDER WORKS 

3304 E MARGINAL WAY  H171 / 5  

IDENTIFIED AS “WITHIN APPROXIMATELY 0.125 MILES OF THE REQUESTED TARGET 
PROPERTY” 

SHIPYARD SERVICE STA 2959 E MARGINAL WAY  O198 / 3 

STAR CARRIAGE CO THE  91 STACY  216 / 3  

SHULTZ DISTRIBUTING  1901 E MARGINAL WAY 230 / 3  

BOTHELL AND WATERS  110 W MASSACHUSETTS  AA236 / 3  

PHANTOM RESTORATIONS  30 S HORTON ST  AF277 / 6 

PHANTOM RESTORATIONS  40 S HORTON ST AF296 / 6 

1 Properties identified within 1/8 mile of the Project Area. 
2 See EDR report (Appendix F). 
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4. REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS  

4.1. REVIEW OF AGENCY AND STATE-MAINTAINED DATABASE INFORMATION  

HWA contracted EDR to compile information from national, state, and local regulatory 
databases listing specific properties where known or suspected adverse environmental conditions 
might exist.  The search includes the Project Area and other properties within an eighth of a mile 
to a mile radius from the Project Area (based on type of regulatory database listing, Washington 
State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) guidance and ASTM standards).  Based on the 
addition of approximately 800 feet to the southern portion of the Project Area during the project 
process, two EDR database reports were reviewed as part of the HazMat analysis.  Appendix F 
contains the complete EDR reports, including executive summaries with the results of the 
database search, and maps showing the approximate locations of identified sites.   
 
Environmental regulatory database listed-properties identified within areas of potential influence 
to the project were categorized based on their potential risk to the East Marginal Way Project.  
HWA utilized a risk category system based on WSDOT’s Guidance & Standard Methodology 
for WSDOT Hazardous Materials Discipline Reports (WSDOT, 2017).  The follow risk 
categories were used to rank properties based on relative risk of adverse impacts to the Project 
Area.   
 

• No Impact: These sites were eliminated from further consideration due to the nature or 
status of the database listing (e.g., no reported or suspected releases), media affected, or 
the distance and/or location of the property relative to the Project Area. 
 

• Low Impact: These sites have a low likelihood to impact the Project Area because there 
was no evidence to suggest that ground water from the site of concern is impacted, or 
offsite migration of the contamination is not expected to impact the Project Area. 
 

• Moderate Impact: These sites have a moderate likelihood to impact the Project Area 
because of the type or extent of contaminant, and/or ground water from the site of 
concern is impacted and has a reasonable potential to migrate to, and impact the Project 
Area, but there is no conclusive evidence. 
 

• High Impact:  These sites may be substantially contaminated and could create a major 
liability for SDOT either during construction or by acquiring all or a portion of the site.  
If the site has undergone a detailed investigation and a feasibility study, the impacts and 
remediation costs may be predicted.  Nonetheless, the site is identified as a high impact 
site because of its potentially substantial impact or liability.  In general, high impact sites 
are properties that may have large volumes of contaminated soil, ground water, or 
sediment, or may have multiple, complex types of contaminants that require special 
handling and disposal that is expensive to manage.   
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The EDR database searches identified approximately 1,000 regulatory-listed properties, some of 
which included one physical property that was identified on multiple regulatory databases or 
duplication of property listings due to overlap in the two database reports.  Of these, the vast 
majority were considered to be no impact properties and were eliminated from further 
consideration.  Thirty properties were evaluated further to prioritize the highest concerns to the 
Project.  The 30 sites that were further evaluated are either located within the Project Area or are 
considered to be adjacent or in close proximity to the Project Area.  HWA categorized these 30 
properties as 15 low impact, 12 moderate impact, and three high impact properties.  These sites 
are illustrated on Figure 3.  These remaining low, moderate and high impact properties are 
discussed below (in the order identified in the EDR reports).  Table 2, which summarizes the 
low, moderate, and high impact properties; estimated ground water depth in the vicinity of these 
properties; and proposed mitigation measures, is included below.  Figure 3 depicts potential sites 
of concern.  Copies of the EDR reports are included in Appendix F.   
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

WA DOT 
South Atlantic 
St / S Atlantic 
St & Alaskan 

Way 

A1 Project Area CSCSL TPH-Dx & PAHs 
Soil & 
ground 
water 

Awaiting 
Cleanup High Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Soil and 
ground water 

sampling 
ahead of 

construction 

USCG / 1519 
Alaskan Way 

South 

B5-
B120 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ERNS, RGA LUST, 
CSCSL, LUST, 

CSCSL-NFA, CA 
HAZNET, RCRA-

NonGen, RCRA-LQG, 
ICR, UST, SEMS-

ARCHIVE,  

TPH-“other” Soil 
Cleanup 

Started & 
NFA 

Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
during 

excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

US GSA /1555 
Alaskan Way 

South 

B121-
B126 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ICR, RGA LUST, 
RCRA-NonGen, VCP, 
CSCSL, LUST & UST 

Benzene, TPH-
Dx/Gx/other, PAHs, 

metals, non-
halogenated 

pesticides/solvents 
& PCBs 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

GATX / 1733 
Alaskan Way 

South 

C128-
C134 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RCRA-NonGen, 
CSCSL, ICR, FUELS 

Program, CSCSL-NFA, 
UST 

Metals, non-
halogenated 

solvents, TPH-
“unspecified” & 

PAH  

Soil, 
ground 
water & 

sediments 

Cleanup 
Started 

(upland) & 
Awaiting 
Cleanup 

(sediments) 

Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

2431 Terminal 
30 / 2431 East 
Marginal Way 

South 

E138-
E156 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ERNS, RGA LUST, 
RCRA-VSQG, UST & 

ICR 
TPH 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Not 
Reported Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

2715 Terminal 
30 / 2715 East 
Marginal Way 

South 

F158-
F162 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ERNS, RCRA-
NonGen, CSCSL, 

LUST & CSCSL-NFA 

TPH-Dx/Gx/O, 
VOCs & PAHs  

Soil, 
ground 
water & 

sediments 

Cleanup 
Started & 

NFA 

Moderate & 
High 8-14 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Soil and 
ground water 

sampling 
ahead of 

construction 

Terminal 25 / 
3225 East 

Marginal Way 
South 

G163-
G170 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RGA LUST, LUST, 
UST, CSCSL-NFA, 
RCRA-NonGen & 

ERNS 

TPH-Gx & BTEX 
Soil & 
ground 
water 

NFA Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

East Marginal 
Way S Bridge 
Rehabilitation 
/ E Marginal 
Way S at S 
Horton St 

H172 Project Area CSCSL 

Arsenic, benzene, 
dioxin/dibenzofuran 

compounds & 
PAHs 

Soil Awaiting 
Cleanup High Not reported 

Impacted soil 
during 

excavation 

Soil and 
ground water 

sampling 
ahead of 

construction 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

BEI / 3400 
East Marginal 

Way South 

I174-
I176 150 feet east 

SEMS-ARCHIVE, 
RCRA-NonGen, 

CSCSL-NFA, ERNS 

Halogenated 
organics Soil NFA Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Griffin / 4301 
East Marginal 

Way South 

M184-
M190 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RGA LUST, LUST, 
UST, CSCSL-NFA, 

RCRA-NonGen & ICR 
TPH, BTEX & lead Soil NFA Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Cascade 
Machinery / 
4600 East 

Marginal Way 
South & 21 

South Nevada 

N193, 
T212-

T214 & 
219 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RGA LUST, LUST, 
UST, ICR, CSCSL-

NFA & RCRA-
NonGen 

TPH-Gx & waste 
oil 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

NFA Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Ponchos / 
3685 

Duwamish 
Avenue South 

U217 
& 

U218 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

HSL, CSCSL & VCP HVOCs & metals 
Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

Terminal 106 
NW / 3629 
Duwamish 

Avenue South 

AC28-
AC291 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RCRA-NonGen, 
CSCSL, LUST & ICR TPH, BTEX & lead 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Chevron 4097 
/ 4525 

Diagonal 
Avenue South 

V220-
V221 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ICR, VCP, HSL & 
CSCSL 

Metals, non-
halogenated 

solvents, 
“unspecified” TPH, 

PCBs & PAHs 

Soil, 
ground 
water, 
surface 
water & 

sediments 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Dragon Fly 
Forge / 3600 

East Marginal 
Way 

W223-
W225 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RCRA-NonGen, 
ERNS, HSL & CSCSL 

Arsenic & trivalent 
chromium Soil Cleanup 

Started Low Less than 25 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Crescent 
Foods / 25 

South Hanford 
Street 

Y231-
Y234 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

ICR & RGA LUST “Petroleum 
Products” 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Not 
reported Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

Horton Shop X259-
X267 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RGA LUST, UST, 
RCRA-VSQG, ERNS, 
LUST, CSCSL-NFA & 

ICR 

TPH-Gx/Dx, BTEX 
& waste oil 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

NFA Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

EMW Grade 
Separation / 
Duwamish 
Way S & S 
Spokane St. 

AC269 
400 feet west, 

same 
elevation 

HSL & CSCSL TPH-O, PAHs & 
arsenic 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

MCE / 3670 
East Marginal 

Way South 

AD27-
AD272 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

VCP, UST, CSCSL-
NFA & RCRA-

NonGen 

TPH-O, arsenic, 
lead, cadmium & 

PCBs 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

NFA Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

MC Terminals; 
40 S Spokane 

St 

AH284 
& 

AH285 

400 feet east, 
same 

elevation 
ICR & CSCSL 

Base/Neutral/Acid 
Organics, PAHs, & 

halogenated 
organics 

Soil, 
ground 
water 

Awaiting 
Cleanup Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

Irish Foundry / 
45 South 

Spokane St. 

AI292-
AI295 

450 feet E, 
same 

elevation 

VCP, CSCSL, ICR, 
RCRA-NonGen & US 

BROWNFIELDS, 

Metals & 
“unspecified” TPH 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Awaiting 
Cleanup Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Coast Crane / 
1531 Utah Ave 

South 

AJ299-
AJ303 

250 feet E, 
same 

elevation 

RGA LUST, HSL, 
CSCSL, LUST, UST, 

ICR & RCRA-NonGen 

TPH-Gx/Dx/O & 
benzene 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

ECD / 9 South 
Massachusetts 

AN31- 
AN317 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RCRA-NonGen, VCP, 
CSCSL, LUST & UST 

TPH-Gx & 
halogenated 

organics 

Soil & 
surface 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Terminal 106 / 
44 South 

Nevada Street 

AL319-
AL321 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

HSL, CSCSL, LUST, 
UST, RCRA-NonGen 

& ICR 

Benzene, lead & 
TPH-Gx/other 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

Ash Grove / 
3801 E 

Marginal Way 

AP323 
& 

AP324 

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

HSL, CSCSL, SEMS-
ARCHIVE, RCRA-

VSQG 

Halogenated 
organics, metals, 

TPH & PCBs 

Soil, 
ground 

water & air 

Awaiting 
Cleanup Moderate Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

SR 519 St 
Improvement; 
Alaskan Way 

S 

AS334 
700 feet east, 

same 
elevation 

CSCSL 

Halogenated 
Organics, metals, 

“unspecified” TPH 
& PAHs 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Awaiting 
Cleanup Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Terminal 37 / 
1201 Alaskan 

Way South 

AS341-
AS343 

600+ feet 
north, same 
elevation 

CSCSL, LUST, UST, 
RCRA-NonGen & ICR 

Benzene & TPH-
“other” 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Harbor Island 
Lead 512 

¼ mile west, 
same 

elevation 

NPL, SEMS, US 
ENGINEERING 

CONTROLS & US 
INSTITUTIONAL 

CONTROLS 

Lead & “other 
contaminants” 

including but not 
limited to PCBs, 
metals, cPAHs & 

tributyltin 

Soil, 
ground 
water & 
sediment 

NPL Site Low Not reported 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 
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TABLE 2 
Sites with Potentially Adverse Environmental Conditions Based on Regulatory Database Searches  

(Discussed in Order Identified in EDR Database Report) 

Property 
Name and 
Address 

EDR 
Map 
ID 

Code 

Distance, 
Direction, 

and 
Relative 

Elevation 

Relative Database 
Listings1 Contaminants Media Status 

Potential 
Risk to 
Project 
Area 

Approximate 
Depth to 

Ground Water 
(ft bgs) 

Potential 
Acquisition 

and/or 
Construction 

Impacts 

Proposed 
Mitigation 
Measure2 

US ACE / 
4735 East 

Marginal Way 
South 

Z238-
Z253  

West-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

CSCSL, VCP, ERNS, 
ICR, RGA LUST, UST, 

RCRA-NonGen & 
RGA HWS,   

TPHs, VOCs, 
HVOCs, cPAHs & 

metals 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
started Moderate 8-10 

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

Perfection 
Smokery / 
4660 East 

Marginal Way 

Z235 & 
AG279 

 

East-
adjoining, 

same 
elevation 

RGA LUST, HSL, 
CSCSL, LUST, UST, 

ICR & RGA HWS 

Non-halogenated 
solvents & TPH-Gx 

Soil & 
ground 
water 

Cleanup 
Started Moderate 7-8  

Impacted soil 
and ground 

water during 
excavation 

Visual and 
olfactory 

field 
screening of 

soils and 
ground water 

1  See EDR report (Appendix F). 
 2  Details regarding recommended mitigation measures if suspect impacted soil and/or ground water encountered are discussed in Section 8. 
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WA DOT South Atlantic Street: South Atlantic Street and Alaskan Way South, Project Area 
(Facility Site ID 24025, Cleanup Site ID 12505).  This site is included in Ecology’s Confirmed 
and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) due to discovery and investigations in 2013 and 
2014 that identified the following contaminants at the property: polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs) confirmed above Model Toxic Control Act (MTCA) regulatory cleanup 
levels in soil and suspected in ground water, and diesel-range total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH-Dx) suspected in ground water.  According to an Ecology 2014 Initial Investigation 
document, an orphan 1,000-gallon heating oil UST was encountered during stormwater piping 
excavation activities along the Elliott Bay Trail near the Port of Seattle’s Terminal 46.  
Approximately 10 cubic yards of impacted soils were excavated but TPH-Dx (at 30,000 
milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]), oil-range TPH (TPH-O, at 24,000 mg/kg), naphthalene, and 
carcinogenic PAHs (cPAHs) above regulatory cleanup levels were left in place at approximately 
10 feet bgs, the bottom of the excavation.  Ground water was not investigated but impacts were 
considered to be likely. 
 
Based on the location of the contamination identified at this property (i.e., within the Project 
Area), it is HWA’s opinion that the environmental contamination in soil and suspected in the 
ground water at this property have a high potential to impact the Project Area.  HWA 
recommends sampling and analysis of soils and/or ground water (if encountered) prior to 
construction if excavation is to occur in the vicinity of this property.   
 
1519 Alaskan Way South/US Coast Guard Pier 35/US Coast Guard Support FAC Pier 
36/US CG Integrated Support Command Seattle/USCG Boutwell Whec719/Coast Guard 
Base Seattle/US Coast Guard Facility/USCG Support Center Seattle/USDOH CG Seattle 
Support Center (USGC): 1519 Alaskan Way South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 
68879649, Cleanup Site IDs 10181 and 10182).  The USCG property is identified in the EDR 
report for several Ecology Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database listings.  
The ERNS database is a general tracking system utilized by Ecology for reporting releases of oil 
and hazardous substances.  The ERNS reports for the USGS ISCS property are generally related 
to minor (less than five gallons) releases of hazardous materials (e.g., fuels, hydraulic oils, 
paints, sewage, etc.) to Elliot Bay from marine vessels, the paved or concrete ground surface, or 
into storm drain.  The USGS property is also identified on Ecology’s CSCSL and CSCSL- No 
Further Action (NFA) databases with two separate cleanup site identification numbers, which 
can indicate that multiple releases have occurred at this property or that different locations of the 
property are considered to be separate regulated sites by Ecology.  According to information 
provided in Ecology’s Cleanup Site Details (CSD) for the USCG property CSCSL-NFA listing, a 
leaking underground storage tank (LUST) at this property was reported to Ecology in 1992 and 
“petroleum other” impacts were noted to be above MTCA regulatory cleanup levels in soils.  No 
information regarding the exact location of these impacts or remedial actions that may have 
occurred were identified in the CSD.  The EDR database report indicates that the CSCSL listing 
for this property is also related to “petroleum-other” impacts above cleanup levels in soil but no 
other information regarding this CSCSL listing was identified.    
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Although the exact location of the environmental impacts at the USGS property are unknown, 
based on the inferred downgradient location of the USCG property relative to the Project Area 
and soil impacts only; it is HWA’s opinion the USGS property has a low likelihood to cause 
adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
US GSA Federal Warehouse/Alaskan Way/Federal Warehouse (US GSA): 1555 Alaskan 
Way South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 91231465, Cleanup Site ID 6842).  
According to Ecology’s UST database available online, the US GSA property had a 1,000-gallon 
unleaded gasoline UST that was removed from the property in 1996.  An 8,300-gallon heating 
oil UST and another UST with unreported capacity or contents were both noted to have a status 
of “exempt.”  It is unknown if these exempt USTs still remain on this property.  Ecology’s CSD 
of the property indicates that soil and ground water contamination associated with LUSTs were 
reported to Ecology in 1998.  Contamination has been identified as the following: benzene, TPH-
Dx, gasoline-range TPH (TPH-Gx) and TPH-“other” confirmed above regulatory cleanup levels 
in soil and ground water; PAHs confirmed above cleanup levels in soil and suspected in ground 
water; and metals, non-halogenated pesticides, and PCBs suspected in ground water.  No 
Ecology site documents regarding the contamination identified at this property are available 
online.   
 
Based on the unknown location of the soil and ground water impacts at this adjoining property; it 
is HWA’s opinion the US GSA property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse 
environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
First Recovery Seattle/GATX Facility (GATX)/GATX Facility Pier 34/General Transport 
Co.: 1733/1733A Alaskan Way South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 2523, Cleanup 
Site ID 2543).  According to Ecology’s CSD, the GATX property was reportedly a tank storage 
terminal that has contamination consisting of priority pollutant metals, non-halogenated solvents, 
unspecified petroleum products, and PAHs that were confirmed above cleanup levels in the soil 
and ground water and were suspected in sediments at this property.  No Ecology site documents 
regarding this contamination are available online.   
 
Based on the unknown location of the contamination identified and the media impacted (soil and 
ground water); it is HWA’s opinion the GATX property has a moderate likelihood to cause 
adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
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Port of Seattle Terminal 30/SSA Terminals Seattle LLC/Terminal 30/2431 East Marginal 
Way South (2431 Terminal 30), 2431 East Marginal Way South, west-adjoining property 
(Facility Site ID 2055, UST Site ID 6267).  According to Ecology’s UST database available 
online, the 2431 Terminal 30 property had a 5,000-gallon waste oil UST that was closed in place 
in 2009; and a 1,000-gallon leaded gasoline UST, two approximately 100 to 1,100-gallon waste 
oil USTs, and a 650-gallon heating oil UST that were all removed from the property in 1996.  
Ecology’s Independent Cleanup Report (ICR) database notes Interim Cleanup Reports regarding 
petroleum contamination to soil and ground water from tanks were received by Ecology in May 
and December 1992, June 1993, July 1995, and January 1996.  No Ecology site documents 
regarding the contamination identified at the 2431 East Marginal Way South address are 
available online.  However, several other environmental database listings with online Ecology 
documents available for review were identified for a property identified as Terminal 30 but 
addressed at 2715 East Marginal Way (see discussion of next property below). 
 
Based on the unknown location of the soil and ground water impacts identified at the 2431 
Terminal 30 property; it is HWA’s opinion this property has a moderate likelihood to cause 
adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
2715 East Marginal Way/Crowley Marine Services Inc./Port of Seattle Terminal 30 (2715 
Terminal 30), 2715 East Marginal Way South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 2055, 
Cleanup Site IDs 4394, 9657, and 9658).  According to Ecology’s CSD and an Ecology April 
2019 Site Status for the property, the 2715 Terminal 30 property is an approximately 33.9-acre 
property with approximately 11 acres in the northern portion of the property that is considered 
the “cleanup Site.”  The 2715 Terminal 30 property was a Chevron Bulk fuel terminal from 
approximately 1905 to 1984 with a variety of purposes including a lumber yard, machine shop, 
and a shipyard.  The property has been utilized as a Port of Seattle container facility since 1985.  
Remediation of the property began in the 1980s and contaminants identified as TPH-Gx, TPH-
Dx, TPH-O, volatile organic compound (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzenes and 
xylenes (BTEX), and PAHs have been confirmed above cleanup levels in soil, ground water, 
and/or sediments, and are suspected in surface water at the property.  PCBs and metals are also 
confirmed above cleanup levels in the sediments at this property.   
From review of a 2015 Cleanup Action Plan, 2016 (Revised from 2013) Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibly Study, and a December 2018 Engineering Design Report, a recovery 
system was installed on the 2715 Terminal 30 property in the early 1990s which removed over 
171,000 gallons of petroleum product from ground water.  In 2007 more than 24,000 cubic yards 
of petroleum impacted soil was excavated and disposed of offsite.  Various other actions 
including capping the site, installation of over 100 monitoring and recovery wells, oxygen 
release compound injections, installation of a sheet pile wall, and continued monitoring have also 
occurred at the 2715 Terminal 30 property.  Although the extent of petroleum contamination is 
noted to have been “significantly reduced,” soil and ground water impacts above cleanup levels 
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remain at this site.  The extent of soil and ground water contamination at this property extends 
from the vicinity of the LDW into the western ROW of East Marginal Way South.  Ground water 
depths are noted to be between eight to 14 feet bgs with flow to the west, toward the Duwamish 
Waterway, with notation that ground water flow is strongly influenced by tidal fluctuations and 
man-made structures.  This property is identified on both the CSCSL and CSCSL-NFA 
databases.  From review of two 2012 NFA letters for the property, the NFAs issued for this 
property appear to be associated with two separate LUSTs and are not for the overall 2715 
Terminal 30 property.  
 
Based on the large magnitude of contamination impacts, and location of soil and ground water 
contamination identified within Project Area; it is HWA’s opinion that the environmental 
impacts at the 2715 Terminal 30 property that extend into the western ROW of East Marginal 
Way have a high potential to impact the Project Area while other impacts at this property have a 
moderate potential to impact the Project Area.  HWA recommends sampling and analysis of soils 
and/or ground water (if encountered) prior to construction in the vicinity of the high impact area 
of this property and visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if 
encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of other portions of this 
property. 
 
Terminal 25/Matson Terminal 25 (Terminal 25), 3225 East Marginal Way South, west-
adjoining property (Facility Site ID 38379351, Cleanup Site ID 8972).  Information from 
Ecology’s CSD and a 2012 NFA letter indicate that the Terminal 25 property had a LUST that 
was reported to Ecology in 1989 with TPH-Gx and BTEX impacts to both soil and ground water.  
An independent cleanup action was performed (date and type of remedial action not identified) 
that remediated contaminants of concern (COCs) in soil and ground water to below cleanup 
levels.  The location of these impacts was not identified in the documents available for review.  
From review of King County tax assessor parcel maps and Ecology’s mapping feature, the 
Terminal 25 property address is located on the south portion of the 2715 Terminal 30 property 
discussed above. 
 
Based on the unknown location of the soil and ground water impacts identified at the Terminal 
25 property; it is HWA’s opinion this property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse 
environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
East Marginal Way South Bridge Rehabilitation, East Marginal Way South at South Horton 
Street, potentially Project Area (Facility Site ID 20793, Cleanup Site ID 12027).  According to 
Ecology’s CSD, this site is included in Ecology’s CSCSL due to discovery and investigation in 
2011 that identified the following contaminants: arsenic, benzene, dioxin/dibenzofuran 
compounds, and PAHs confirmed above cleanup levels in soil.  No Ecology documents 
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regarding the contamination at this property are available online.  Ecology’s mapping tool 
indicates that this site is either located immediately adjacent to or within the Project Area. 
 
Based on the location of this property (possibly within the Project Area); it is HWA’s opinion 
this property has a high likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  
HWA recommends sampling and analysis of soils and/or ground water (if encountered) prior to 
construction where excavation is to occur in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Crowley Environmental Services Corp/BEI Chempro Field Svcs PS (BEI): 3400 East 
Marginal Way South, 150 feet east of western leg of East Marginal Way and east-adjoining 
property to eastern leg of East Marginal Way (Facility Site ID 2114, Cleanup Site ID 84).  
According to Ecology’s CSD, this site has halogenated organics suspected in soils.  No Ecology 
site documents regarding the contamination identified at this property are available online for 
review.   
 
Based on the distance and unconfirmed soil impacts (suspected only); it is HWA’s opinion this 
property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA 
recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) 
during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property.   
 
Griffin Envelope Inc./Gunning John (Griffin), 4301 East Marginal Way South and 21 South 
Nevada, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 79931991, UST Site ID 10580).  According to 
a 1992 UST Site Check and Site Assessment report and Ecology 2016 Site Hazard Assessment 
(SHA) and NFA letter, Griffin property had six 300 to 1,000-gallon heating oil USTs and three 
1,000 to 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs that were all removed in 1991 and 1992.  Five of these 
USTs were located on the north side of the existing building, two were located on the west side 
of the building, and the location of the remaining two USTs was not identified.  Exact locations 
of the USTs were not identified.  After removal of these USTs, two rounds of cleanup excavation 
were conducted, after which all confirmation soil samples were below MTCA Method A cleanup 
levels for TPH, BTEX and lead.  Ground water was not encountered in the UST excavations.  
Ecology concluded that the Griffin property no longer posed a threat to human health and issued 
and NFA for the site in 2016. 
 
Based on the media impacted (soil only) with no remaining impacts exceeding cleanup levels; it 
is HWA’s opinion this property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to 
the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground 
water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Cascade Machinery/Cascade Machinery & Electric Inc.: 4600 East Marginal Way South, 
east-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 23858669, Cleanup Site ID 8397).  According to 
Ecology’s CSD and a 2011 NFA letter, this site has TPH-Gx, TPH-O and benzene impacts to 
soil from a LUST.  The LUST was reported to Ecology in 1990 and by 2002 soils were 
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remediated to below cleanup levels.  The CSD does not indicate impacts to ground water but the 
NFA letter notes that ground water was affected.  No information regarding the number of 
LUSTs (single or multiple), location or extent of impacts, or soil/ground water COC 
concentrations were identified in the documents available for review.  Based on a review of 
historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (see Section 3.4), a “gasoline tank” was identified in the 
vicinity of this property and adjacent to the Project Area.  However, it is unknown if this 
Sanborn identified tank was associated with the Cascade Machinery LUST impacts. 
 
Based on the unknown location and extent of impacts to soil, and possibly ground water; it is 
HWA’s opinion the Cascade Machinery property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse 
environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends sampling and analysis of soils 
and/or ground water (if encountered) prior to construction if excavation is to occur in the vicinity 
of this property. 
 
Ponchos Legacy Property (Poncho), 3685 Duwamish Avenue South, west-adjoining property 
(Facility Site ID 8613035, Cleanup Site ID 3221).  According to Ecology CSD and 2015 SHA, 
the Poncho property was formerly an iron works and manufacturing facility, followed by a 
rubber belt manufacturing facility, and is currently a vacant property owned by the Port of 
Seattle.  As part of the East Marginal Way Grade Separation Project, soil and ground water 
samples were collected from this property from 2005 to 2007 with analysis for TPHs, VOCs, 
metals, PCBs and PAHs.  Soil samples indicated that cPAHs (at two feet bgs) and 
trichloroethylene (TCE, depth not noted) concentrations were above MTCA Method A cleanup 
levels in soils.  Arsenic, total chromium, lead, and TCE were also detected above MTCA Method 
A cleanup levels in ground water.  In 2007 potassium permanganate solution was injected into 
shallow ground water via direct-push probes and subsequent quarterly ground water monitoring 
indicated that arsenic and TCE were still above cleanup levels in 2008.  The SHA notes that the 
2008 data is the most recent data available for review in Ecology’s files.  The ground water 
impacts above cleanup levels were detected in wells located approximately 300 feet from the 
west ROW of East Marginal Way South and 160 feet west of the East Marginal Way South 
offramp from the West Seattle Bridge.  Ground water is located at approximately 4.5 to nine feet 
bgs with a ground water flow to the south or southwest. 
 
Based on the distance and cross-gradient location of impacts to soil and ground water above 
cleanup levels; it is HWA’s opinion this property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse 
environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
Seattle Port Terminal 104/Direct Container Line/Port of Seattle Terminal 106 NW 
(Terminal 106 NW): 3629 Duwamish Avenue South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 
2313, Cleanup Site IDs 1825 and 7817).  Ecology’s CSD and 2015 SHA reports for each cleanup 
site ID indicate that this property is a former cargo and shipping terminal that is currently 
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occupied by a warehouse utilized for storage, assembly, and product (exact type not specified) 
production.  Cleanup Site ID 1825 is related to lead dust identified in the southwest corner of the 
parcel, and Cleanup Site ID 7817 is related to a LUST that was removed from the western 
portion of this property.  During the early 1990s, assessments of this property identified lead 
above regulatory cleanup levels in the soil from airborne dust particles.  These impacted soils 
were located over 1,000 feet from the Project Area and were remediated via excavation and 
revisions to workplace practices to reduce airborne dust.  In 1991, a 3,000-gallon gasoline UST 
was removed from the vicinity of the southwest corner of the existing building on the property, 
over 1,000 feet from the Project Area.  Soil samples collected from the excavation identified 
“petroleum hydrocarbons” above the MTCA Method A cleanup level at approximately eight to 
10 feet bgs with ground water encountered at approximately nine feet bgs.  Petroleum impacted 
soils were excavated but some TPH-Gx impacted soil was left in place due to the existing 
building.  Subsequent to excavation, monitoring wells were installed and TPH-Gx and BTEX 
impacts above cleanup levels were identified in soils and ground water.  The SHA notes that the 
Port of Seattle implied a remediation of natural attenuation for the LUST impacts and has not 
provided Ecology with information about the contamination on this property since 1995.  Ground 
water flow is noted to be to the northwest toward the Duwamish River. 
 
Based on the distance and downgradient location of the impacts to soil and ground water at this 
property relative to the Project Area; it is HWA’s opinion that the Terminal 106 NW property 
has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA 
recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) 
during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Chevron #4097/Chevron Seattle Terminal 4097 (Chevron 4097): 4525 Diagonal Avenue 
South, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 2344, Cleanup Site ID 2132).  According to a 
2016 Ecology SHA, Chevron 4097 property consists of two parcels, an eastern parcel adjacent to 
the Project Area and a western parcel approximately 1,000 feet west of the Project Area.  The 
eastern parcel was utilized to stockpile petroleum-impacted soils and gas station equipment from 
1984 to 1992.  The northwestern portion of the property was also utilized for land-farming 
petroleum-impacted soils and as a disposal pit to treat PCB impacted sediments.  Land farmed 
soils were reportedly removed from the property in the early 1990s.  Five thousand cubic yards 
of soil/fill material was excavated, and additional soil excavations occurred during the early 
2000s.  Soil and ground water investigations/monitoring conducted on the northwest and western 
portions of the property during the early 2000s to 2015 indicated impacts of TPHs, metals, PCBs, 
and PAHs above cleanup levels in soil and sediments.  The SHA did not identify any impacts to 
the one monitoring well on the eastern portion of the property or include details regarding other 
potential investigations/contamination that may have occurred on the eastern parcel.  Ground 
water is located at approximately 10 feet bgs and has tidally influenced flow from the adjacent 
west LDW. 
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Based on the distance and downgradient location of impacts identified on this property relative to 
the Project Area; it is HWA’s opinion that the Chevron 4097 property has a low likelihood to 
cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and 
olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if 
excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Alaskan Copper Works Seattle/3600 East Marginal Way South/Dragon Fly Forge (Dragon 
Fly Forge): 3600 East Marginal Way South, adjacent to east leg of East Marginal Way South 
and 100 feet east of the west leg (Facility Site ID 11415, Cleanup Site ID 1404).  According to 
Ecology’s CSD and a 2015 SHA, the Dragon Fly Forge property was an “metal servicing 
facility” until 1992 (exact duration not noted).  During the closure of a 2,800-gallon “passivation 
tank” a release from the tank was identified.  Soil samples from the vicinity of the tank were 
analyzed with two samples having arsenic and/or trivalent chromium above cleanup levels.  The 
location of this tank and the associated soil samples were approximately 120 feet east of the 
eastern leg of East Marginal Way South.  The SHA notes that no reports regarding any further 
action or remediation activities at the Site were available for review in Ecology's files.  The SHA 
also notes that ground water was not encountered during soil sampling and is expected to be at 
depths of less than 25 feet bgs with an inferred ground water flow to the west.  
 
Based on the distance of impacts to soil with no ground water impacts identified; it is HWA’s 
opinion the Dragon Fly Forge property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental 
impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and 
ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this 
property. 
 
Crescent Foods: 25 South Hanford Street, east-adjoining property to eastern leg of East 
Marginal Way South and 130 feet east of western leg (No Facility Site ID or Cleanup Site ID).  
According the EDR database report, this site has “petroleum product” impacts to soil and ground 
water from a 1990s LUST.  No Ecology site documents regarding the contamination identified at 
this property are available online.   
 
Based on the upgradient location of this property relative to the Project Area and impacts 
identified (soil and ground water); it is HWA’s opinion this property has a moderate likelihood 
to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and 
olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if 
excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Horton Maintenance Shop/Port of Seattle/Seattle Port Seaport Maintenance/25 South 
Horton/Port of Seattle Horton Street (Horton Shop): 25 South Horton Street, east-adjoining 
property to eastern leg of East Marginal Way South and 100 feet east of western leg (Facility 
Site ID 77424421, Cleanup Site ID 10484).  According to Ecology CSD and a 2012 NFA letter, 
the Horton Shop property has TPH-Gx, TPH-Dx, BTEX, and waste oil impacts to soil and 
ground water above cleanup levels from a LUST that was reported to Ecology in 1990.  No 
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information regarding the location of the impacts or remedial actions that may have occurred 
were noted in the Ecology online documents.   
 
Based on the upgradient location of the Horton Shop property and soil and ground water with 
remaining impacts above cleanup levels; it is HWA’s opinion this property has a moderate 
likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends 
visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during 
construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
East Marginal Way Grade Separation Project ROW (EMW Grade Separation): Duwamish 
Way South and South Spokane Street, 400 feet west (Facility Site ID 8257245, Cleanup Site ID 
4105).  This site is included in Ecology’s CSCSL due to a 2007 discovery of the following 
contaminants: TPH-O confirmed above cleanup levels in soil and ground water, PAHs confirmed 
above regulatory cleanup levels in ground water but below the cleanup levels in soil, and arsenic 
below cleanup levels in soil and ground water.  According to a 2015 Ecology SHA, this site is a 
former street ROW and marine terminal that is located approximately 400 feet west of the 
Project Area.  Remedial activities including oxygen reducing compound injections, ground water 
monitoring, and unconfirmed contaminated soil excavation with some petroleum impacted soils 
remaining have occurred at this site.  As of 2008, TPH-Gx, TPH-O, and xylene concentrations in 
ground water at this site were either below cleanup levels or not detected.  Ground water flow at 
this site was inferred to be toward the east (based on topography). 
 
Based on the distance of this site relative to the Project Area and the environmental impacts 
identified; it is HWA’s opinion that the EMW Grade Separation site has a low likelihood to 
cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and 
olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if 
excavation occurs in this vicinity.  
 
MCE Technologies Inc. (MCE): 3670 East Marginal Way South, east-adjoining property to 
eastern leg of East Marginal Way South and 200 feet east of western leg (Facility Site ID 
97358381, Cleanup Site ID 1685).  According a 2014 Compliance Groundwater Monitoring 
Report and a 2016 NFA letter, the MCE property was occupied by a sheet metal facility until the 
1960s followed by a heavy machine manufacturing company from the 1960s until 2001.  
Environmental investigations in the 1990s to 2007 identified TPH-O, arsenic, lead, cadmium, 
and PCBs above cleanup levels in soil and ground water.  Impacted soils were noted at depths of 
two to eight feet bgs with source areas located over 400 feet east of the Project Area.  Remedial 
excavations were conducted, and confirmation soil samples indicated that impacted soils had 
been removed with no COCs above cleanup levels remaining.  Subsequent compliance ground 
water monitoring indicated that COCs in ground water were either not detected or detected at 
concentrations below cleanup levels, with COCs not detected in the two monitoring wells closest 
to (approximately 50 feet east of) the Project Area.  In 2008, the site was redeveloped and a 
2,000-gallon heating oil UST was identified near the southwest corner of the former building.  A 
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small excavation appears to have occurred in the vicinity of the heating oil UST but specific 
details regarding the excavation were not identified.  The heating oil UST excavation was 
approximately 120 feet east of the east leg of East Marginal Way South and subsequent ground 
water monitoring of a well in between this removed UST and the Project Area did not detect any 
COCs.  Ground water was noted to be at depths of seven to 18 feet bgs with a measured ground 
water flow direction to the southwest.  Ecology issued an NFA status for the property in 2016. 
 
Based on the remedial actions, NFA status, and no detections of COCs in monitoring wells 
closest to the Project Area; it is HWA’s opinion the MCE property has a low likelihood to cause 
adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
MC Terminals: 40 South Spokane Street, 350 feet east of the east leg of East Marginal Way 
South and 450 feet east of the west of the west leg of East Marginal Way South (Facility Site ID 
2372, Cleanup Site ID 3157).  According to Ecology CSD, this site is included in Ecology’s 
CSCSL due to discovery in 1991 that noted the following contaminants: halogenated organics 
confirmed above regulatory cleanup levels in ground water and suspected in soil; and 
base/neutral/acid organics and PAHs suspected in ground water and soil.  No Ecology site 
documents regarding the contamination identified at this property are available online.   
 
Based on the upgradient location of this property relative to the Project Area and the 
contaminants confirmed above cleanup levels in ground water; it is HWA’s opinion that the MC 
Terminals property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the 
Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water 
(if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property.  
 
Irish Foundry/Nelson Iron Works (Irish Foundry): 45 South Spokane Street, 425 feet east of 
east leg of East Marginal Way South and 560 feet east of west leg of East Marginal Way South 
(Facility Site ID 2417, Cleanup Site ID 3274).  According to Ecology’s CSD and a 2004 Further 
Action letter, this site is included in Ecology’s CSCSL due to a 1992 discovery of contamination 
at the property (source not identified).  COCs at this property are identified as “unspecified” TPH 
confirmed above cleanup levels in soil and suspected in ground water.  Priority pollutant metals 
are also suspected in the soil and ground water.  According to the 2004 Further Action letter, 
delineation of the contaminant plume followed by pumping and treating ground water from an 
existing sump were advised.  No specific details regarding the type of TPH impacts, location of 
contamination, or remedial actions taken (if any) were included in this letter.  No other Ecology 
site documents regarding the contamination identified at this property are available online. 
 
Based on the distance of this property relative to the Project Area and the contaminants 
identified; it is HWA’s opinion that the Irish Foundry property has a low likelihood to cause 
adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
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screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
Coast Crane Company of WA (Coast Crane): 1531 Utah Avenue South, 250 feet east 
(Facility Site ID 17535113, Cleanup Site ID 8173).  According to Ecology CSD, a 2004 Phase I 
ESA, and an Ecology 2013 SHA, the Coast Crane property had five 100 to 1,100-gallon USTs 
containing unleaded gasoline, leaded gasoline or waste oil that were removed from the property 
in 1996.  Two waste oil aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), with 150 and 4,000-gallon 
capacities, were also removed from the property in 1989.  The closest of these ASTs/USTs was 
the 4,000-gallon waste oil AST, which was located approximately 450 feet east of the Project 
Area.  The Coast Crane property reportedly had soil and ground water contamination associated 
with LUSTs that were reported to Ecology in early 1989.  Releases of TPH-Gx, TPH-Dx, TPH-
O, and benzene to the soil and/or ground water were identified in 1988.  Various remedial 
excavations and ground water monitoring were conducted in the vicinity of the removed 
USTs/ASTs.  The most recent ground water report, dating from 1999, indicated a ground water 
monitoring well on this property that is closest to the Project Area had a TPH-Gx concentration 
of 54 micrograms per liter (μg/L), below the current cleanup level of 800 μg/L.  This property 
has since been redeveloped and the Ecology SHA indicates that the redevelopment included 
subgrade parking, and affected soils were presumably removed during redevelopment.   
 
Based on the distance of this property relative to the Project Area, the minimal ground water 
impacts identified in the monitoring well closest to the Project Area, and the Ecology opinion 
that redevelopment of this property with subgrade parking has likely remediated impacted soils; 
it is HWA’s opinion that the Coast Crane property has a low likelihood to cause adverse 
environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field 
screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in 
the vicinity of this property. 
 
Emerald City Disposal Massachusetts/Emerald City Disposal (ECD): 9 South Massachusetts, 
350 feet west (Facility Site ID 82766892, Cleanup Site ID 6717).  According to Ecology CSD, 
the ECD property has TPH-Gx confirmed above cleanup levels in soil and halogenated organics 
below cleanup levels in the soil but above cleanup levels in surface water.  A LUST from this 
property was reported to Ecology in 1998 and cleanup at this property has reportedly started.  
Ecology’s mapping tool indicates that this site is located on a tax parcel that according to King 
County tax assessor records is addressed at 1519 Alaskan Way South, which is the same address 
as the USCG property identified on several regulatory databases and discussed above.  No 
Ecology site documents regarding the contamination identified at the ECD property are available 
online.   
 
Based on the distance and downgradient location of this property relative to the Project; it is 
HWA’s opinion that the ECD property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental 
impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and 
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ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this 
property.  
 
Seattle Port Term 106E/Port of Seattle/Port of Seattle Terminal #106 NW (Terminal 106): 
44 South Nevada Street, west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 8781589, Cleanup Site ID 
7816).  According to Ecology’s UST database, the Terminal 106 property reportedly had a 
2,000-gallon heating oil UST, 2,000 and 3,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs, a 1,000-gallon 
leaded gasoline UST, and a 5,000-gallon diesel UST that were either closed in place or removed 
from the property in 1996.  Ecology’s CSD and LUST databases indicate this property has 
benzene confirmed above the cleanup level in ground water and remediated below the cleanup 
level in soil; lead above the cleanup level in soil; TPH-Gx above cleanup levels in soil and 
ground water, and TPH-“other” above the cleanup level in ground water but remediated to 
concentrations below the cleanup level in soil.  According to a 2015 Ecology SHA, the closest of 
the Terminal 106 USTs was located approximately 150 feet west of the Project Area.  No 
information regarding soil or ground water sampling in the vicinity of this closest UST was 
included in the SHA.  The SHA indicates that the contamination identified at this property is 
located on the northwest and western extents of this property, over 700 feet west of the Project 
Area.  
 
Based on the distance and downgradient locations of the closest UST and contamination 
identified on this property relative to the Project Area; it is HWA’s opinion that the Terminal 106 
property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA 
recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) 
during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Ash Grove Cement/Lone Star Industries, Inc. (Ash Grove): 3801 East Marginal Way South, 
west-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 2142, Cleanup Site ID 18, Superfund Enterprise 
Management System (SEMS) Site ID 1000618 and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) ID 
WAD009249616).  According to the EDR report, the Ash Grove property is identified on the 
SEMS-Archive database but does not qualify for the Superfund National Priority List (NPL) 
“based on existing information.”  A search of the EPA SEMS Search database did not identify 
the Ash Grove property or the associated address as a listed facility.  Ecology’s CSD notes an 
NFA was issued for this property in 1998 but the site was reopened in 2012.  According to a 
2015 Ash Grove SHA Response Letter (addressed to Ecology from Ash Grove Cement) and a 
2016 Ecology SHA, the Ash Grove property has been utilized as a cement manufacturing facility 
since 1920 and has several known and suspected prior releases from USTs, chemical spills, PCB-
containing transformers/equipment, and historic wastewater handling practices.  As of the 2016 
SHA, no confirmed releases to soil or ground water had been reported but halogenated organics, 
metals, TPHs, and PCBs were suspected to be present in the soil and/or ground water.  The SHA 
also notes that Ash Grove has several violations on record relating to fugitive dust and air 
emissions from the facility.  No other Ecology site documents regarding the contamination 
identified at this property are available online.   
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Although no confirmed releases to soil or ground water have been reported for this property, 
based on the use of the property as a cement manufacturing facility since 1920, the suspected 
contamination identified at this property, and the notation of several violations on record relating 
to dust and air emissions; it is HWA’s opinion that the Ash Grove property has a moderate 
likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends 
visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) during 
construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property.   
 
SR 519 Street Improvement: Alaskan Way South, 700 feet east (Facility Site ID 8748379, 
Cleanup Site ID 4141).  Ecology’s CSD indicates this site is included in Ecology’s CSCSL due 
to discovery and investigations in 2003-2004 that noted the following contaminants at the site: 
halogenated organics confirmed above cleanup levels in soil; metals above cleanup levels in soil 
and ground water; “unspecified” TPH above cleanup levels in soil and suspected in ground 
water; and PAHs above cleanup levels in soil and below cleanup levels in ground water.  No 
Ecology site documents regarding the contamination identified at this site are available online.  
The Ecology CSD indicates that an alternate name for this site is the SR 519 Intermodal Access 
Project.  From online research of this name, it appears that the SR 519 Intermodal Access Project 
involved building a westbound off-ramp from Interstate 90 and Interstate 5 to the South Atlantic 
Street overpass, a pedestrian bridge over railroad tracks on South Royal Brougham Way, and 
improvements to the First Avenue South and South Atlantic Street intersection.  These areas of 
construction are at distances of 700 feet or more east of the Project Area. 
 
Based on location/distances of construction identified for the SR 519 Street Improvement 
(alternate name on record with Ecology); it is HWA’s opinion that the SR 519 Street 
Improvement site has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project 
Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if 
encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in this vicinity. 
 
Terminal 37/Stevedoring Svs of America Terminal 37 Port (Terminal 37): 1201 Alaskan 
Way South, 600 feet north (Facility Site ID 41668943, Cleanup Site ID 9056).  According to 
Ecology’s UST database, the Terminal 37 property reportedly had three unleaded gasoline and/or 
diesel USTs ranging in size from approximately 5,000 to 10,000-gallons that were removed from 
the property in 1996.  In addition, this property has one 500-gallon waste oil UST that was 
closed in place on the property in 1996.  Ecology’s CSD for the property indicates that soil and 
ground water contamination associated with LUSTs were reported to Ecology in the early 1990s.  
TPH- “other” and benzene have been confirmed above regulatory cleanup levels in soil and 
ground water at Terminal 37.  No Ecology site documents regarding the contamination identified 
at this property are available online.   
 
It should be noted that according to King County assessor, the 1201 Alaskan Way South address  
is an approximately 1,153 square-foot tax King County Waste Water tax parcel that is 
approximately 600 feet north of the northernmost portion of the Project Area.   
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Based on the likely distance of the Terminal 37 property from the Project Area; it is HWA’s 
opinion that the Terminal 37 property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental 
impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and 
ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this 
property. 
 
Harbor Island (Lead): Mouth of the Duwamish River, ¼ mile west (SEMS Site ID 1000949 
and EPA ID WAD980722839).  According to information obtained from the EPA SEMS Search 
database and Harbor Island (Lead) Superfund Site Profile, the Harbor Island (Lead) site is an 
NPL site that consists of Harbor Island, an approximately 420-acre island that supports 
businesses that conduct commercial and industrial activities, including ocean and rail transport 
operations.  From these uses several “sites” on the island have environmental impacts that 
include “high levels” of contaminated ground water, sediment and soil with lead and “other 
contaminants” including but not limited to PCBs, arsenic, cPAHs, mercury, and tributyltin.  The 
entire island and associated sediments are designated as a Superfund site.  The profile summary 
indicates that to date, the Harbor Island (Lead) superfund cleanup sites have been cleaned up but 
contamination remains in both the upland soils and sediments at concentrations greater than 
allowable for unrestricted use.  The Harbor Island (Lead) sites are undergoing long-term 
monitoring to ensure the cleanup activities are protective to human health and the environment.  
No air impacts were identified in the Harbor Island (Lead) Superfund Site profile  
 
Based on the distance and location (across the LDW) and media impacted; it is HWA’s opinion 
that the Harbor Island Lead property has a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental 
impacts to the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and 
ground water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this 
property. 
 
4735 E. Marginal Way South/US General Services Administration/US General Services 
Administration/US Army Corps of Engineers/GSA Federal Center S Bldg 1206/US Army 
Engineer Dist Seattle/US GSA Federal Center S/US DOI BIA Federal Center S/US AF 
Waterport Logistics Office/Federal Ctr So (US ACE): 4735 East Marginal Way South, west-
adjoining property (Facility Site IDs 18866 and 10233917, Cleanup Site IDs 12493 and 5512).  
According to Ecology documents available for review online, the US ACE property has two 
separate CSCSL listings due to two separate Ecology regulated sites on this property.   
 
According to Ecology documents available for review online, the 36 acre US ACE property was 
first developed in 1930 as a Ford Motor manufacturing facility and operated as such until 1941 
when it was sold to the United States government.  These reports indicate that from 1942 until 
approximately 2012, the property use included, but was not limited to: a general depot, missile 
production, and assembly plant for railway cars.  Historical topographic and Sanborn maps 
dating from the late 1940s to early 1970s note that this property was occupied by a US 
Quartermaster Depot.  By 2012 some of the buildings associated with these former uses had been 
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removed and a new building was constructed.  This property currently serves as the US ACE 
headquarters.    
 
The Ecology regulated site associated with the Facility Site/Cleanup Site IDs 18866/12493 
(herein referred to as US ACE Site 1) is related to three 30,000-gallon Bunker-C/heating oil 
USTs that were removed in March 2014 from the southern-most portion of the US ACE 
property, approximately 900 feet south of the southern terminus of the Project Area.  All 
impacted soils above MTCA Method A cleanup levels were remediated via excavation and 
offsite disposal, and subsequent quarterly ground water monitoring indicated that all COCs were 
either not detected or detected below MTCA Method A cleanup levels.  Based on the distance of 
the US ACE Site 1 relative to the Project Area (900 feet), remedial actions, and ground water 
monitoring results; it is HWA’s opinion that the environmental impacts from the US ACE Site 1 
have a low likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area. 
 
The Ecology regulated site associated with the Facility Site/Cleanup Site IDs 10233917/5512 
(herein referred to as US ACE Site 2) is related to impacts associated with the former military 
operations and production facilities on the northwestern (redeveloped) portion of the property, 
located approximately 400 feet west of the Project Area.  Several investigations and remedial 
actions associated with removed USTs, a motor pool area, a debris fill area, and a volatile 
organic ground water plume have occurred at the US ACE Site 2 from 1998 to 2019.  The soil 
and/or ground water impacts from these investigations consist of TPHs, VOCs including 
HVOCs, and metals.  A 2013 Hydrogeologic Investigation of the US ACE Site 2 indicates that 
ground water is approximately 8 to 10 feet bgs with measured ground water flow directions to 
the south, east, and west on the US ACE Site 2.  According to a 2019 Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, TPH and TCE concentrations above MTCA Method A cleanup levels were present in 
wells sampled in May 2019 and located approximately 450 to 700 feet west of the Project Area.  
No information regarding possible environmental investigations or remedial actions that may 
have occurred on portions of the US ACE property east of the US ACE Site 2 were available in 
the Ecology documents available for review online. 
    
Based on the impacts identified at the US ACE Site 2 and the unknown condition of soil and 
ground water on portions of the US ACE property east of the US ACE Site 2; it is HWA’s 
opinion that this property has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to 
the Project Area.  HWA recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground 
water (if encountered) during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Perfection Smokery/Washington Fish and Oyster Company (Perfection Smokery): 4660 
East Marginal, east-adjoining property (Facility Site ID 57454884, Cleanup Site ID 6319).  
According a 2015 SHA, the Perfection Smokery property is former (and current) cold storage 
warehouse that had a LUST reported to Ecology in 1990 when two 1,500 gallon leaded gasoline 
USTs were removed from the east side of the property, approximately 250 feet east of the Project 
Area.  Soil sampling indicated TPH-Gx and mineral spirits were above cleanup levels in the west 
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sidewall at eight feet bgs.  Ground water was also encountered in the excavation at 
approximately eight feet bgs with a slight sheen observed.  Soils were overexcavated but 
excavation did not extend past the eastern property boundary.  An east sidewall soil sample 
collected from seven feet bgs had TPH-Gx concentrations above cleanup levels while TPH-Dx 
and TPH-O were below.  Subsequent soil samples analyzed from test pits in the vicinity of the 
UST excavation and during installation of a vapor extraction (VE) system within the UST 
excavation also contained TPH-Gx and BTEX concentrations above cleanup levels.  Stockpiled 
soils from the UST excavation were placed above the VE system and the VE system was 
decommissioned in 1991.  Ground water monitoring occurred from three wells during 1992 with 
TPH-Gx, ethylbenzene and xylenes above cleanup levels.  The SHA notes that no ground water 
monitoring reports after 1992 were available for review in the Ecology files.  Additional 
excavation of residual impacted soils was conducted in 1993 but TPH-Gx contaminated soils 
above cleanup levels were reportedly left in place due to utilities and the excavation was 
terminated at seven feet bgs when ground water was encountered.  
 
Based on the upgradient location of the impacts at the Perfection Smokery property relative to 
the Project Area and soil and ground water impacts identified; it is HWA’s opinion this property 
has a moderate likelihood to cause adverse environmental impacts to the Project Area.  HWA 
recommends visual and olfactory field screening of soils and ground water (if encountered) 
during construction if excavation occurs in the vicinity of this property. 
 
Orphan Properties:  HWA also reviewed the EDR “Orphan Summary”, which includes a list of 
unmapped sites.  A total of 224 unmapped properties were identified as potentially being located 
within the Project Area Vicinity.  The majority of these orphan properties were identified on the 
ERNS database, which is the Emergency Response Notification System used to store 
information on notifications of oil discharges and hazardous substances releases that are 
generally of relatively small quantities (less than five gallon).  Some of the 224 orphan properties 
are addressed at locations identified on other regulatory databases and discussed above.  Unless 
discussed above, none of the unmapped “Orphan Summary” sites were considered properties that 
could be potential issues for the Project Area.  
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5. PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS  

The following environmental reports that include portions of, or are adjacent to, the East 
Marginal Way Project were obtained by HWA:  
 

• SR 99: Alaskan Way Viaduct & Seawall Replacement Program – Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement, Appendix U Hazardous Materials Discipline Report, (AWV & Seawall 
Draft HazMat Report), prepared by Shannon & Wilson, Inc., dated March 2004. 
 

• SR 99: Alaskan Way Viaduct & Seawall Replacement Program – Supplemental Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement, Appendix U Hazardous Materials Discipline Report, 
(AWV & Seawall Supplemental Draft HazMat Report), prepared by Shannon & Wilson, 
Inc., dated July 2006. 
 

• SR 99: Alaskan Way Viaduct & Seawall Replacement Program - Hazardous Materials 
Technical Memorandum South Holgate Street to South King Street Viaduct Replacement 
Project Environmental Assessment, (AWV & Seawall HazMat Memo), prepared by 
Shannon & Wilson, Inc., dated June 2008. 

 
• Alaskan Way Viaduct Replacement Project– 2010 Supplemental Draft Environmental 

Impact Statement, Appendix Q Hazardous Materials Discipline Report, (AWV Project 
HazMat Report), prepared by Parametrix, dated October 2010. 

 
• Alaskan Way Viaduct Replacement Project– Final Environmental Impact Statement, 

Appendix Q Hazardous Materials Discipline Report, (AWV Project Final HazMat 
Report), prepared by Shannon & Wilson, Inc., dated July 2011. 
 

• Draft Hazardous Materials Analysis Report – East Marginal Way Project (Draft HazMat 
Report- East Marginal Way Project), prepared by HWA GeoSciences Inc., dated March 
16, 2018. 

 
A summary of HWA’s review of these previous environmental reports is provided below.  

5.1 2004 AWV & SEAWALL DRAFT HAZMAT REPORT 

The 2004 AWV & Seawall Draft HazMat Report (2004 HazMat Report) study area included an 
approximately 4-mile corridor along the Seattle waterfront that extended from the vicinity of 
West Denny Way to South Dakota Street.  Sections of this study area included an approximately 
1.75 mile stretch of roadway corridor that was within or adjacent to the East Marginal Way 
Project.  This 1.75-mile section of the study area included the northern portion of the Project 
Area, Alaskan Way South, a portion of East Marginal Way that extends south approximately 0.9 
mile from South Atlantic Street, and a portion of the east-adjoining State Route 99/AWV that 
extends approximately 0.25 mile north of the West Seattle Bridge.   
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The 2004 HazMat Report indicated that the area in the vicinity of the Project Area was 
characterized by historic industrial and railroad land uses, filling, etc. as summarized in Section 2 
of this report.  Shannon & Wilson similarly concluded that the majority of properties located 
adjacent to the Project Area may have the potential for contamination issues.  Shannon & Wilson 
identified several properties with documented releases adjacent to the Project Area, which are 
discussed in Section 4 above.   
 
The 2004 HazMat Report also included a summary of environmental laboratory analyses of soil 
samples from 2002 geotechnical explorations and ground water samples collected from 
monitoring wells.  The report notes that out of five borings advanced within the portion of the 
study area that extended from South Spokane Street to South King Street, contaminated soils 
were only encountered in one boring, boring B-15.  Soils from B-15 contained low levels of 
fluoranthene and pyrene, typically associated with burned fuel and/or coal, and metals at 
background concentrations.  The location of boring B-15, depth of the soil samples analyzed, and 
laboratory analytical data was not provided as part of the 2004 HazMat Report.  “Shallow” 
ground water samples collected from the vicinity of the north end of Terminal 30 and east of 
Terminal 46 contained low concentrations of p-isopropyltoluene (7 mg/L) and TPH-Dx (400 
mg/L), respectively.  The exact locations and depths these ground water samples were collected 
from were not provided. 

5.2 2006 AWV & SEAWALL SUPPLEMENTAL DRAFT HAZMAT REPORT 

The 2006 AWV & Seawall Supplemental Draft Project HazMat Report (2006 HazMat Report) 
study area consisted of the same study area as the 2004 HazMat Report and generally noted the 
same environmental concerns as the 2004 report discussed above.  Additional subsurface borings 
within the study area that included environmental laboratory analysis occurred subsequent to the 
2004 HazMat Report. However, these borings were located north of the Battery Street Tunnel, 
which is north of the East Marginal Way Project Area.  

5.3 2008 AWV & SEAWALL HAZMAT MEMO 

The 2008 AWV & Seawall HazMat Memo (2008 HazMat Memo) study area in the vicinity of 
the East Marginal Way Project included the northern portion of the Project Area, the portion of 
Alaskan Way South that extends south approximately 850 feet from South Atlantic Street, and a 
portion of the east-adjoining State Route 99/AWV that extends to the vicinity of South Dakota 
Street, approximately 1.75 miles south of the northern extent of the Project Area.   
 
The 2008 HazMat Memo noted similar environmental concerns in the vicinity of the Project 
Area as the previous HazMat reports reviewed, i.e., industrial and railroad operations and fill 
underlying the study area.  Terminal 30 and GATX properties, adjacent to the western side of the 
Project Area and discussed in Section 4 above, were noted to be substantially contaminated with 
TPH-Dx and TPH-O, and GATX was also noted as substantially contaminated with solvents.  
The majority of the remaining properties adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Project Area were 
noted as “reasonably predicable” for having potential contaminant releases of TPH, solvents, 
metals, PAHs, and/or PCBs. 
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This report indicated that limited environmental soil and/or ground water sampling was 
conducted within the 2008 HazMat Memo study area during 2002 to 2007 geotechnical and 
environmental investigations.  A summary of these previous investigations indicated that 
petroleum contamination occurs “sporadically” along the portion of Alaskan Way South located 
south of South Royal Brougham Way.  No metal detections exceeded dangerous waste criteria.  
In addition to the ground water detections discussed in the summary of the 2004 HazMat Report 
(Section 5.1 above), a detection of TPH-O above the cleanup level in a ground water sample 
collected from approximately 200 feet north of South Atlantic Street was identified.  Total metal 
detections in ground water samples were noted to be within established King County combined 
sewer discharge criteria.  The exact locations, sample depths and specific sample collection dates 
for environmental soil and ground water samples were not identified in the report.   

5.4 2010 AWV PROJECT HAZMAT REPORT 

The 2010 AWV Project HazMat Report (2010 HazMat Report) study area included a section of 
the AWV located adjacent to the northern approximately quarter mile section of the Project 
Area.  The 2010 HazMat Report indicated that this portion of the study area was primarily 
industrial in nature, including past and current railway operations, and the area was underlain by 
fill.  The main contaminants of concern from the industrial operations were considered to be 
metals, solvents, and petroleum, and were thought to be of low to moderate risk in the vicinity of 
the Project Area.  Contaminants from the fill were also noted as a potential affected environment 
for the 2010 HazMat Report study area.  

5.5 2011 AWV PROJECT FINAL HAZMAT REPORT 

The 2011 AWV Project Final HazMat Report (2011 HazMat Report) study area included the 
same Project Area section as the 2010 AWV Project HazMat Report and noted the same risk 
levels for this area (low to moderate) as the 2010 report discussed above.   
 
The 2011 HazMat Report also included a summary of 2002 to 2010 environmental subsurface 
investigation results from a total of 1,400 subsurface soil samples.  Of these 1,400 samples, 12 
were collected from just north of the Project Area (portion of East Marginal Way South that 
extends between South Atlantic Street and South Royal Brougham Way).  The Project Area soil 
samples were analyzed for one or more of the following constituents: TPH, VOCs, PCBs, PAHs, 
and metals.  Soil samples collected from the Project Area and from depths of less than 20 feet 
bgs (the anticipated maximum Project Area excavation depth) contained concentrations of 
arsenic at 20 mg/kg, the MTCA Method A cleanup level, and concentrations of cPAHs, benzene 
and TPH-Gx that were above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.   
 
In addition, the 2011 HazMat Report discusses ground water sample results included in a 2010 
Environmental Considerations Report.  Reportedly a total of 290 ground water samples were 
collected from 176 monitoring wells or geoprobes.  The samples were analyzed for VOCs, 
TPHs, PAHs, methane, sulfides, total and dissolved metals.  The 2011 HazMat report noted that 
widespread ground water contamination or contaminated ground water plumes were not detected 
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in the monitoring wells installed along the 2011 HazMat Report study area.  No ground water 
sample locations or analytical results were identified in this report for the Project Area. 

5.6 2018 DRAFT HAZMAT REPORT - EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 

The 2018 Draft Hazardous Materials Analysis Report - East Marginal Way Project (2018 Draft 
HazMat Report) study area included the same sections of Alaskan Way South and East Marginal 
Way as this 2019 study plus portions of East Marginal Way South that extended south of South 
Diagonal Street to the 1st Avenue South Bridge.  The 2018 Draft HazMat Report concluded that 
evidence of potential hazardous materials conditions that could potentially impact the soil and/or 
ground water existed along essentially the entire project corridor.  The conditions identified 
included: regulatory listed properties with soil and/or ground water contamination; historical and 
current adjoining property uses; and/or dredged materials from the LDW or artificial fills placed 
along essentially the entire project corridor.   
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6. PROJECT AREA RECONNAISSANCE  

 
HWA performed a visual reconnaissance of the Project Area and adjacent properties on 
November 20, 2019.  The reconnaissance included a windshield survey from public ROWs or 
accessible public properties.  The reconnaissance was performed to observe and record the 
physical settings and conditions at ground surface as they may relate to environmental 
contamination, illegal dumping or disposal activities, and/or improper storage of hazardous or 
regulated materials. 
 
Section 2 (above) describes the setting, characteristics, and use of the Project Area and adjacent 
properties.  Our reconnaissance confirmed these conditions.  No obvious and visible evidence of 
hazardous materials use, storage or release was observed during our reconnaissance of the 
Project Area.  Photographs taken during our reconnaissance are included in Appendix A. 
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7. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT  

HWA performed a hazardous materials analysis of the Project Area to identify and report the 
potential presence of hazardous materials conditions that might be encountered or negatively 
affect the East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project.  This section summarizes 
specific environmental concerns for these conditions.    
 
Based on our data collection, field reconnaissance, and evaluation activities; evidence of 
potential hazardous materials conditions at or potentially impacting the soil and/or ground water 
of the Project Area were identified.  These conditions include: 
 

• Contaminated Sites:  Approximately 1,000 regulatory-listed properties were identified 
on multiple regulatory databases.  Of these, the vast majority were considered to be no 
impact properties and were eliminated from further consideration.  The remaining 30 
regulatory-listed properties were further evaluated for their potential risk to the Project 
Area.  Fifteen of these 30 properties are considered low impact properties that are not 
anticipated to result in contamination being encountered during construction.  Twelve 
properties are considered to be moderate impact properties that have a reasonable 
potential for contaminants to migrate to and impact the Project Area, but there is no 
conclusive evidence.  The remaining three properties are considered high impact and 
anticipated to pose a risk of contamination being encountered in the Project Area during 
construction.   

 
• Historical and/or Current Adjoining Property Uses:  Properties adjacent to the 

majority of the Project Area were identified as having historical and/or current maritime, 
railway, industrial and commercial uses that could have resulted in potential releases of 
hazardous materials to the surrounding environment.  The contaminants with highest 
probability to be associated with these historic and/or current property uses include 
metals, solvents, and petroleum hydrocarbons.  Some of these historical uses could result 
in potential abandoned UST(s) located within or in close proximity to the Project Area.  
 

• Physical Environment:  Dredged material from the LDW and other artificial fill 
(including coal, slag, garbage and other debris) is present along essentially the entire 
Project Area corridor.  Potential contaminants in these fill materials could include 
petroleum hydrocarbons, heavy metals, creosote (from treated wood), PAHs, solvents, 
PCBs, and other contaminants.   

 
Potential construction impacts and recommended mitigation measures to address suspect 
impacted materials that could be encountered during construction are discussed below and 
should be included in construction documents. 
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8. CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY IMPACTS AND MITIGATION  

Based on the affected environment conditions noted above, there is the potential to encounter 
hazardous materials within several areas of the Project Area footprint.  Potential also exists for 
an accidental release of hazardous materials to the environment, either by construction activities 
where hazardous materials exist, encountering unknown subsurface features (e.g., USTs), or 
from release of hazardous materials utilized during the construction process.  Encountering or 
accidental release of hazardous materials during construction could result in risks to human 
health or the environment, create potential liabilities, increase project costs, and/or cause 
schedule delays.  In addition, the potential for property acquisition liability exists for acquisition 
of land that may have adverse environmental impacts.   
 
The following sections discuss the potential construction and property related impacts of the 
project and the recommended mitigation measures for these impacts. 

8.1 PROJECT CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS 

The East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project has the potential to encounter 
hazardous materials during construction activities, with the most likely being petroleum 
hydrocarbons, metals, and solvents.  A large number of the adjoining properties to the Project 
Area have historically been, or are currently utilized as, maritime, railway, and industrial 
facilities as well as commercial properties such as gasoline service stations and automobile repair 
facilities.  As a result of these historic and current property uses, potential construction impacts 
could include the exposure of workers or the public to:  
 

• Contaminated soil and ground water within the Project Area;  
• Potential abandoned USTs within or in close proximity to the Project Area that could 

potentially contain hazardous substances and may have releases to the environment; 
and/or 

• Unintentional alteration of contaminant migration pathways, e.g., in utility trench 
permeable backfill below the ground water table.  

 
Based on the finding that dredged materials from the LDW and/or “artificial fill” has been placed 
on the majority of the Project Area and adjoining properties, low levels of contaminants could be 
present in soil and ground water within the Project Area footprint.  In addition, given the current 
and historical land use of the Project Area (generally industrial), the likelihood of encountering 
contaminants in the soil and/or ground water within the Project Area is further increased. 
 
Review of environmental regulatory-listed properties indicates that the likelihood of 
encountering contamination is greatest in the vicinity of properties considered to be moderate or 
high-risk impact sites.  These moderate and high-risk impact sites are located in various areas 
throughout the Project Area corridor and shown on Figure 3.  Hazardous materials that could be 
encountered in the Project Area adjacent to these moderate and high-risk impact sites include, 
but are not limited to petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds (e.g., BTEX, 
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naphthalene), halogenated and non-halogenated solvents, metals, PAHs, and PCBs.  In general, 
construction workers for the East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project are the 
most likely to be exposed to contaminants.  Minimization of construction worker exposure is 
described in Section 8.2 below.  
 
During the historical Sanborn map review, three locations were identified as potentially having 
gasoline tanks, possibly USTs, located on or within approximately 10 feet from the Project Area.  
In addition, the potential exists that other undocumented or abandoned USTs may be 
encountered within the Project Area during construction activities.  Encountering an abandoned 
UST with remnant contents could result in a release of hazardous materials to the environment.  
If any USTs are encountered during Project Area construction activities, it must be reported to 
Ecology and the appropriate UST evaluation must be conducted. Encountering an abandoned 
UST could create impacts on the project in general.  These impacts could include: 
decommissioning the UST, soil and/or ground water sampling, increased project costs, and 
schedule delays. 
 
During the East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project, the potential exists for 
hazardous materials to be released into the environment unintentionally by construction 
equipment and hazardous materials utilized during construction activities.  Unintentional releases 
can occur from the improper transfer and storage of fuels, spills that occur during refueling of 
equipment, or heavy equipment malfunction (e.g., hydraulic or fuel line ruptures).  There is also 
the potential for waste materials from heavy equipment, such as oil and grease, to enter 
stormwater runoff from the Project Area.  Contaminated stormwater runoff has the potential to 
affect soil and/or ground water where impermeable surfaces are not present.  Hazardous 
materials, including but not limited to, paints, acids for cleaning, solvents, raw concrete, and 
concrete-curing compounds could be utilized during construction activities and may enter the 
environment if not managed correctly.  In addition, heavy construction equipment or vehicles 
could potentially track and spread contaminated soils offsite, unless properly managed. 

8.2 CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION MEASURES  

8.2.1 Storm water  
Mitigation measures to avoid or reduce the spread of contamination during construction include 
Best Management Practices (BMP) for stormwater and erosion control.  Requirements for 
stormwater management, erosion control, and spill prevention are typically provided in State 
(e.g., Ecology Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington), County (e.g., King 
County Surface Water Design Manual) or City (e.g., Seattle Stormwater Manual) manuals.  The 
project-applicable manual will provide presumptive design approaches and list BMPs to prevent 
pollution, control stormwater flows, and protect resources during construction.  Such BMPs 
typically include: 
 

• Minimize the areas of exposure 
• Retain vegetation where possible 
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• Route surface water through temporary drainage channels or piping around and away 
from exposed soil 

• Intercept and drain water from any surface seeps when they are encountered 
• Use silt fences, silt dikes, check dams, etc. to retain possible eroded material on site 
• Use erosion control matting, mulching, sodding, or plastic covering on exposed soil as 

needed 
• Conduct construction during the dry summer months 
• Seed or plant appropriate vegetation on exposed areas as soon as work is completed 

 
Project specific documentation will likely include a Construction Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and may include a Spill Plan and a Construction Sediment and 
Erosion Control Plan.   
 
The SWPPP will identify how the project intends to control pollution generated during the 
construction phase, and includes 12 elements:  
 

• Mark clearing limits 
• Establish construction access 
• Control flow rates 
• Install sediment controls 
• Stabilize soils 
• Protect slopes 
• Protect drain inlets 
• Stabilize channels and outlets 
• Control pollutants 
• Control de-watering 
• Maintain BMPs 
• Manage the project 

 
A Spill Plan would address the use, handling, storage, and disposal of hazardous materials that 
could be utilized during project construction activities.  The Spill Plan would also address the 
prevention of and response to potential releases of hazardous materials used or encountered 
during project staging and construction 
 
A Construction Sediment and Erosion Control Plan identifies BMPs to prevent or minimize 
stormwater transport of potential contaminants into surface water or ground water during 
construction activities. 

8.2.2 Underground Storage Tanks  
Abandoned or unreported USTs that may be encountered during project construction can be 
removed or protected and maintained (if allowed and feasible) during construction.  Applicable 
local and Ecology UST reporting and removal regulations will be followed if abandoned USTs 
are encountered.  
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8.2.3 Health and Safety  
Appropriate health and safety measures will be taken during excavation in areas where 
contaminated soils, sediment, surface water, or ground water could be present.  These measures 
will include, as needed: 
 

• Preparing a project site-specific health and safety plan 
• Monitoring air quality 
• Using protective and decontamination measures 
• Providing worker training and certification 
• Medical monitoring 

 
Project construction specifications will include all existing site assessment data and health and 
safety requirements.  The contractor will be required to: 
 

• Review the available environmental data for the site and inspect the site to identify 
potential hazards for workers. 

• Comply with all applicable health and safety regulations, including, State of Washington 
Department of Labor and Industries General Occupational Health Standards, Chapter 
296-62 Washington Administrative Code (WAC) and General Safety and Health 
Standards, Chapter 296-24 WAC. 

• Institute a corporate health and safety program and have (when required based on site 
conditions) workers who are trained in hazardous waste site health and safety issues in 
accordance with 29 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 1910.120 of the Federal Register 
and Chapter 296-62 of the Washington Administrative Code, and personal protective 
equipment for employees as needed. 

• Identify hazards and develop and implement an appropriate Health and Safety Plan 
(HASP) for all activities involving contaminated materials.  The HASP should include 
information on potential hazardous materials that may be encountered, appropriate 
personal protective equipment, worker safety procedures for handling of media and 
hazardous materials, exclusion zone procedures, and training or certification 
requirements for workers. 

8.2.4 Contaminated Media  
 
Planning Documents and Specifications 
  
A contaminated media management plan (CMMP), which details proper characterization, 
management, storage, disposal, and reporting of hazardous materials that may be encountered 
during construction activities, should be developed for construction activities.  Alternatively, or 
in conjunction with a CMMP, project specifications should be developed which address the same 
issues.  These documents outline the roles and responsibilities of personnel; health and safety 
requirements; methods and procedures for characterizing, managing, storing, and disposing of 
waste; and reporting requirements.  They also address handling and disposal of soil, debris (e.g., 
railroad ties, timbers, wooden piles), and ground water encountered during project construction.   
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Project specifications may include SDOT Standard Specifications, general special provisions 
(GSPs), or special provisions (project specific specifications) if needed.  Typically, GSPs are 
added to the construction contract when contamination is predicted but not known.  Special 
Provisions are used for known contamination.  These specifications inform the Contractor of 
known or potential contaminants and the investigative reports that are available for the 
Contractor’s review. 
 
Project specifications for contaminated media testing, handling and disposal should include 
provisions for:  
 

• Excavation and disposal of contaminated soil 
• Licenses and permits 
• Submittals 
• Safety and health 
• Notification and suspension 
• Soil sampling and testing 
• Soil storage/stockpiling 
• Soil transport 
• Profiling/manifests 
• Disposal 
• Decontamination 
• Certification of waste weight and disposal 
• UST removal and closure 

 
Pay items may be assigned lump sum bid items, unit rate bid items, or be paid via Force 
Account.  Often contaminated soil unit rate bid items are inflated by bidders if not a major 
portion of the project.  If using unit rate bid items, provide an engineer’s estimate of quantity, but 
since the estimate is poorly constrained, include a provision excluding these bid items from 
adjustments to unit prices per Section 1-04.6 of the WSDOT standard specifications (i.e., 
Variation in Estimated Quantities, which specifies adjustment if quantities vary by +/- 25%).  
Measurement and payment for soils going to any licensed facility should be per ton, not cubic 
yard, as they will be weighed at the receiving facility.  Other soils can be per cubic yard, per 
standard specifications for measurement and calculation of yardage. 
 
Soil  
Excavated soils along the majority of the Project Area may contain common contaminants 
including petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, and solvents.  Some excavated soils generated during 
construction that require off site removal (i.e., net export soils) that do not contain contaminants 
exceeding cleanup levels may still require treatment or disposal at a licensed facility, as many fill 
sites will not accept soils with staining, odor, or detectable concentrations of contaminants, and 
liability may be incurred by the project owner for improper disposal of soils.  The cost premium 
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to dispose of some soils below cleanup levels yet above unrestricted use criteria may therefore 
still be similar to that for “contaminated” soils.  
 
Treatment and disposal options will be selected based on the nature and concentration of 
contaminants.  Locations for temporary onsite storage and containment of contaminated 
materials will be identified to minimize interference with construction activities and inadvertent 
spreading or release of the contaminated materials.  Construction bid documents (CMMP, plans 
and specifications) will include all available analytical results and provisions for testing, 
handling, treatment, and/or disposal of contaminated materials.   
 
Potential categories for impacted soils are as follows: 
 

• Reuse on site above ground water, if structurally suitable and below cleanup levels. 
• Off-site disposal at an unregulated fill site, for soils that meet criteria for unrestricted use.  
• Off-site disposal at a permitted fill site, i.e., a facility licensed to accept soils meeting 

certain permit criteria (e.g., for some mine reclamation sites, TPH-Gx <100 mg/kg, TPH-
Dx and TPH-O < 460 mg/kg, Metals < MTCA Method A cleanup levels). 

• Off-site disposal at permitted RCRA Subtitle D landfill, e.g., Republic Services or Waste 
Management, for most soils with contaminants exceeding unrestricted use criteria.  

• Soils designated as dangerous wastes under WAC 173-303-090/100 (e.g., certain 
solvents, metals, PCBs, or other contaminants at certain concentrations) would need to be 
disposed of or treated at a RCRA Subtitle C landfill.   

• Certain solvent impacted soils determined to be below the dangerous waste criteria could 
be disposed of a RCRA Subtitle D landfill with a contained-in-determination from 
Ecology.   

 
The project owner should obtain a release of liability for all soils accepted at off site facilities or 
fill sites. 
 
Sampling of soils would be required to assign the correct soil disposal category to excavated 
materials.  The CMMP and project specifications will specify testing protocol to establish waste 
categories.  Field screening during construction consisting of visual and incidental (i.e., not 
deliberate) olfactory observations is more likely to detect petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile 
organic compounds.  Metals, PAHs, PCBs, and some semivolatile organics are not likely to be 
detected in this manner, as they generally have no odor or visual distinctions.   
 
Net export excavated soils should be disposed of according to their classification.  Soil disposal 
costs at unregulated fill sites range from $25 to $60 per cubic yard.  Disposal costs for some soils 
exceeding unrestricted use criteria may be similar to that for “contaminated” soils.  The majority 
of impacted soils excavated will likely be considered non-hazardous wastes and can be disposed 
of at a Subtitle D landfill.  Disposal costs for non-hazardous soil ranges between $60 to $100 per 
ton.  Although not considered likely, soils classifying as hazardous waste, if encountered, will 
require disposal or treatment at a Subtitle C landfill.  Disposal cost for hazardous wastes ranges 
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between $150 to $300/ton.  Some soils contaminated with certain hazardous constituents 
(particularly tetrachloroethylene and TCE) may be exempt from management as hazardous 
wastes per Ecology’s “Contained-In-Policy” if the concentration of the contaminant is low 
enough, with disposal costs similar to nonhazardous soils.  Obtaining a contained-in 
determination from Ecology can take up to four to eight weeks and could create project delays. 
 
Water  
Mitigation measures for disposal of dewatering effluent should include coordination with local 
jurisdictions, and compliance with the applicable stormwater manual.  Potential dewatering 
discharge options include: 
 

• Discharge under permit to sanitary sewer  
• On-site storage and settling prior to discharge 
• On-site chemical or physical treatment prior to discharge 
• On-site infiltration/dispersal 
• Off-site treatment/disposal  

 
Criteria (chemical concentrations) for disposal to sanitary sewer under permit are typically much 
higher than for discharge to the storm drainage system, with most dewatering effluent suitable 
for discharge with little or no pre-treatment.  Conversely, discharge to the storm drainage system 
typically requires very high quality water, with regards to chemical concentrations and also 
turbidity. 
 
Potentially contaminated dewatering effluent may require storage in tanks and testing prior to 
discharge, treatment or disposal, and other applicable requirements.  This may include planning 
and design for treatment of water, obtaining appropriate disposal or discharge permits, and 
compliance sampling and reporting. 
 
Project specifications for contaminated media testing, handling and disposal should include 
provisions for:  

• Contaminated dewatering testing 
• Water storage 
• Water treatment and disposal or discharge 

 
Disposal/treatment costs for contaminated water varies from around $0.30 to $1.00/gallon for off 
site transport and disposal, to around $0.006/gallon for discharge under permit to sanitary sewer, 
although some sewerage agencies have limits on discharge quantities, location and timing. 
 
Mitigation measures for unintentional alteration of contaminant migration pathways, e.g., in 
utility trench permeable backfill below the ground water table, may include installation of check 
dams in the trenches at selected intervals or downgradient of known or encountered 
contamination. 
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8.3 PROPERTY PURCHASE IMPACTS  

Right of way and/or permanent easement purchases could occur as part of the East Marginal 
Way Corridor Design Improvements Project.  Purchases of properties with known or potential 
hazardous materials conditions or contamination may present a liability to SDOT because under 
MTCA, SDOT may be considered a potentially liable party by Ecology for cleanup actions 
because they are purchasing land with known contamination. 
 
Under MTCA, cleanup liability is joint, strict, and several, and may apply to any party with a 
past or present relationship to a contaminated site.  MTCA does offer some protection from off 
site contamination that has migrated into the Project Area from off-site sources.  Under the 
statutory exemption, a landowner whose property has been contaminated by a plume of ground 
water from a nearby property may be exempt from statutory liability if:  
 

• The contamination was caused "solely" by the off-site source  
• The hazardous substance involved in the contamination has not been used or disposed of 

on the property “in a manner likely to cause or contribute to a release”  
• The property owner does not interfere with contamination remediation  
• The property owner does not engage in any activities that create exposure to the 

contaminated ground water  
• The property owner allows access by Ecology or other parties to perform remediation. 

 
Other liabilities associated with purchasing a contaminated property can include 1) 
environmental covenants which place restrictions on current or future property use; 2) schedule 
delays; 3) worker and public safety hazards; 4) third party claims; or 4) increased regulatory 
agency oversight.   

8.4 PROPERTY PURCHASE MITIGATION 

Mitigating potential liability from property purchases is typically accomplished via the due 
diligence process.  Conducting due diligence prior to property purchases may achieve the 
following objectives: 
 

• Satisfying the requirements necessary to establish the innocent landowner defense under 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)  

• Providing Superfund liability limitations for bona fide prospective purchasers and 
contiguous property owners.  Such parties must undertake "all appropriate inquiry" into 
prior ownership and use of a property at the time of property acquisition.  

• Satisfying the requirements of brownfields grants awarded under CERCLA 
Section104(k)(2)(B)(ii) 

 
Environmental due diligence on properties to be purchased is generally recommended to 
determine the potential for acquiring environmental liability.  The due diligence typically 
includes the completion of Phase I ESA and/or Phase II Subsurface Investigations (based on the 
results of the Phase I ESA).  
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Based on information provided by WSP, one partial property acquisition may be anticipated for 
the East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project.  Other permanent easements or 
partial/full property purchases could potentially occur.  In addition, it is possible that temporary 
construction easements could also be required as part of this project.    
 
Based on the impacts identified in this study, Phase I ESAs may be recommended for property 
purchases associated with this project.  Follow up Phase II ESAs may also be recommended 
based on results of the Phase I ESAs.  Phase II ESAs may be conducted for property purchases in 
areas where known contamination has been identified on or adjacent to the Project Area.   
 
Other mitigation measures to address potential liability from property purchases include: 
 

• Assigning liability and costs of hazardous materials impacts prior to and as part of 
property transactions (i.e., in purchase and sale agreements) 

• Cost recovery actions.  SDOT may seek cost recovery under MTCA from third parties for 
effects from off site contamination through a Private Right of Action. 

• Use of Agreed Order and/or Consent Decree to establish cleanup liability.   

8.5 SIGNIFICANT UNAVOIDABLE ADVERSE EFFECTS  

No significant unavoidable adverse effects that cannot be reasonably mitigated for are anticipated 
for this project.  
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9. OPERATIONAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION  
 

9.1 PROJECT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE IMPACTS 

On-going and future remediation of properties adjacent to the Project Area could be impacted by 
the operation of new facilities installed underground as part of the project construction.  
Underground utilities and signal pole installations or other project improvements could 
physically obstruct remediation of soil or ground water, which may result in contamination being 
left in place or require the cleanup operation take extra measures to protect and support these 
features.  Underground utility corridors can also act as contamination migration conduits due to 
permeable backfill materials.  The migration of contamination in utility corridors could result in 
the transportation of contaminants to less contaminated areas.  
 
Potentially contaminated soil or ground water on adjacent properties and within the ROW could 
also affect maintenance activities for the completed project.  If maintenance activities were to 
require excavation, existing adverse soil or ground water impacts could create unsafe conditions 
for workers and the public or require additional cost for health and safety measures, disposal of 
excavated soils, or dewatering activities. 
 
Operation and maintenance of the East Marginal Way Corridor Design Improvements Project 
features is not expected to result in the release of hazardous materials into the environment from 
unintentional spills (i.e., hazardous materials spills during maintenance work or equipment 
malfunction).  If an unintentional release occurred, hazardous materials could potentially migrate 
to surface water, soil, and/or ground water.  Impacts could include road closures and delays, 
cleanup costs, and regulatory fines.  However, no long-term or significant effects are anticipated 
with regards to the project operation and maintenance.  

9.2 OPERATIONAL MITIGATION MEASURES 

In general, operation and maintenance of the project would not be likely to increase the risk of 
releasing contaminants into the environment and the use of BMPs could further minimize the 
potential for adverse impacts.  Therefore, no mitigation would be required.  However, it may be 
prudent to include mitigation measures consisting of 1) check dams in utility trenches below 
ground water in areas of major ground water contamination to reduce preferential pathways or 2) 
health and safety/operation and maintenance plans for future utility repairs or work in 
contaminated areas. 
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10. CONCLUSIONS 

 
HWA performed a hazardous materials analysis of the East Marginal Way Corridor Design 
Improvements Project corridor to identify potential hazardous materials conditions that might 
impact the project.  Potential hazardous materials conditions identified include: 
 

• Contaminated Sites:  Approximately 1,000 regulatory-listed properties were identified 
on multiple regulatory databases.  Of these, the vast majority were considered to be no 
impact properties and were eliminated from further consideration.  The remaining 30 
regulatory-listed properties were further evaluated for their potential risk to the Project 
Area.  Fifteen of these 30 properties are considered low impact properties that are not 
anticipated to result in contamination being encountered during construction.  Twelve 
properties are considered to be moderate impact properties that have a reasonable 
potential for contaminants to migrate to and impact the Project Area, but there is no 
conclusive evidence.  The remaining three properties are considered high impact and 
anticipated to pose a risk of contamination being encountered in the Project Area during 
construction.   

 
• Historical and/or Current Adjoining Property Uses:  Properties adjacent to the 

majority of the Project Area were identified as having historical and/or current maritime, 
railway, industrial and commercial uses that could have resulted in potential releases of 
hazardous materials to the surrounding environment.  The contaminants with highest 
probability to be associated with these historic and/or current property uses include 
metals, solvents, and petroleum hydrocarbons.  Some of these historical uses could result 
in potential abandoned UST(s) located within or in close proximity to the Project Area.  
 

• Physical Environment:  Dredged material from the LDW and other artificial fill 
(including coal, slag, garbage and other debris) is present along essentially the entire 
Project Area corridor.  Potential contaminants in these fill materials could include 
petroleum hydrocarbons, heavy metals, creosote (from treated wood), PAHs, solvents, 
PCBs, and other contaminants.   

 
Recommended mitigation measures to address these impacts include: 
 

• Perform appropriate due diligence for any property purchases, including Phase I or II 
ESAs, as needed; 

• Field screen soils and ground water during excavation activities for indications of 
contamination.  If suspect soils and/or ground water are encountered during construction, 
or in areas of known contamination, perform sampling and laboratory analysis to 
characterize the materials for proper management, handling, and disposal, including 
appropriate health and safety measures and compliance with applicable local, state and 
federal regulations;  

• Develop protocol and select areas for field screening, sampling, and laboratory analysis 
based on the evaluation of adjoining known contaminated sites presented herein. 
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• Utilize best management practices for stormwater and erosion control; 
• Follow Ecology UST reporting and removal regulations if abandoned or unreported 

regulated USTs are encountered during construction; 
• Apply appropriate health and safety measures; 
• Develop a CMMP and project specifications which outline proper testing, handling and 

disposal of any contaminated soil or water encountered during project construction.  
Project specifications may include WSDOT Standard Specifications, GSPs, or special 
provisions (project specific specifications) if needed.  Typically, GSPs are added to the 
construction contract when contamination is predicted but not known.  Special Provisions 
are used for known contamination.  These specifications inform the Contractor of known 
or potential contaminants and any reports available for the Contractor’s review. 

 
Some excavated soils generated during construction that require off site removal (i.e., net export 
soils) that do not contain contaminants exceeding cleanup levels may still require treatment or 
disposal at a licensed facility, as many fill sites will not accept soils with detectable 
concentrations of contaminants, and liability may be incurred by the project owner for improper 
disposal of soils.  
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11. LIMITATIONS  

 
The conclusions expressed by HWA GeoSciences Inc. are based solely on material referenced in 
this report.  Observations were made under the conditions stated.  Within the limitations of 
scope, schedule and budget, HWA attempted to execute these services in accordance with 
generally accepted professional principles and practices in the area at the time the report was 
prepared.  No warranty, express or implied, is made.  HWA's findings and conclusions must not 
be considered as scientific or engineering certainties, but rather as our professional opinion 
concerning the significance of the limited data gathered and interpreted during the course of the 
assessment.   
 
This study and report have been prepared on behalf of WSP and SDOT and is solely for use in an 
environmental evaluation.  We are not responsible for the impacts of any changes in 
environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services.  We do 
not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of 
this report.   
 
Unless specifically stated in the report, HWA has not performed specific testing or analysis to 
determine the presence or absence of any chemical, physical, radiological, or biological hazard 
or condition, including, but not limited to: underground storage tanks, wetlands, asbestos 
containing materials, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon, metals, petroleum 
hydrocarbons, volatile organics, pesticides, or PCBs. 
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12. CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

 
HWA employees Mr. Arnie Sugar and Ms. Nicole Kapise, both Environmental Professionals as 
defined in ASTM Practice E-1527-13, conducted this Hazardous Materials Analysis Report.  It is 
HWA’s opinion that this Hazardous Materials Analysis Report has taken into account all 
potentially significant impacts that could affect the Project Area and that the report documents 
conditions that may present adverse environmental impacts.  Where readily available data was 
limited with regards to environmentally regulated properties or specific issues, the 
Environmental Professionals provided their best professional opinion on the impact to the Project 
Area. 
 

            

         
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide professional services on this project.  Please feel free to 
call us if you have any questions or need more information.  

Sincerely, 

HWA GEOSCIENCES INC. 

 
 
 
 
  

Nicole Kapise Arnie Sugar, LG, LHG 
Senior Environmental Geologist Principal Hydrogeologist 
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A-1 
 

 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 1 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the northern 
terminus of 
the Project 
Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
South Atlantic 
Street and 
Alaskan Way 
South. 

 

 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

View facing 
south toward 
the north 
portion of the 
Alaskan Way 
South section 
of the Project 
Area.  
Photograph 
taken from the 
vicinity of the 
intersection of 
South Atlantic 
Street and 
Alaskan Way 
South.  
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 3 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the south 
portion of the 
Alaskan Way 
South section 
of the Project 
Area.  
Photograph 
taken from the 
vicinity of the 
intersection of 
South 
Massachusetts 
Street and 
Alaskan Way 
South. 
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Photograph 4 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the north 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
where Alaskan 
Way South 
changes to 
East Marginal 
Way South. 
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 5 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the north 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
where Alaskan 
Way South 
changes to 
East Marginal 
Way South. 

 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 6 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the central 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the south end 
of the Port of 
Seattle 
property 
addressed at 
1901 East 
Marginal Way 
South. 
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 6 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the central 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the south end 
of the Port of 
Seattle 
property 
addressed at 
1901 East 
Marginal Way 
South. 
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Photograph 6 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the central 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Hanford 
Street. 
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 7 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the central 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Hanford 
Street. 
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Photograph 8 

 

View facing 
east toward 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Hanford 
Street. 
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 9 

 

View facing 
east toward 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Horton Street. 

 

 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 
10 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the 
intersection of 
the west leg 
of East 
Marginal Way 
South and 
South 
Spokane 
Street.   
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 
11 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the western 
leg of the East 
Marginal Way 
South portion 
of the Project 
Area that is in 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Spokane 
Street. 
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Photograph 
12 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
the east leg of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Spokane 
Street.   
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 
13 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the south 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Nevada 
Street. 
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Photograph 
14 

 

View facing 
south toward 
the south 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Nevada 
Street. 

 



Appendix A - Photo Log 
 

A-9 
 

 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT 
 

Photograph 
15 

 

View facing 
north toward 
the south 
portion of the 
East Marginal 
Way South 
section of the 
Project Area.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and Diagonal 
Avenue South. 
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Photograph 
16 

 

View facing 
south toward 
South Alaska 
Street.  
Photograph 
taken from 
the vicinity of 
the 
intersection of 
East Marginal 
Way South 
and Diagonal 
Avenue South. 
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EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT Photograph-
17 

View facing 
north 
towards 
Diagonal 
Avenue 
South. 
Photograph 
taken from 
the 
intersection 
of East 
Marginal 
Way South 
and South 
Alaska 
Street. 

EAST MARGINAL WAY PROJECT Photograph-
18 

View facing 
south 
towards 
southern 
terminus of 
project area. 
Photograph 
taken from 
the 
intersection 
of East 
Marginal 
Way and 
South Alaska 
Street. 
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

East Marginal Way

East Marginal Way

Seattle, WA 98134

January 30, 2018

5171151.9



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2014

1983

1973

1968

1909

1908

1897

1895

1894

01/30/18

East Marginal Way HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
East Marginal Way 21312 30th Drive SE
Seattle, WA 98134 Bothell, WA 98021

5171151.9 Nicole Kapise

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
HWA GeoSciences, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

2017-074-T302 47.572036 47° 34' 19" North

East Marginal Way -122.339473 -122° 20' 22" West
Zone 10 North
549678.37
5268946.96
11.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Seattle South

7.5-minute, 24000

1983 Source Sheets

1983
Seattle South

7.5-minute, 25000
Aerial Photo Revised 1977

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Seattle South

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Seattle South

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1909 Source Sheets

1909
Seattle Special

15-minute, 62500
1909
Seattle

15-minute, 62500

1908 Source Sheets

1908
Seattle

15-minute, 62500

1897 Source Sheets

1897
Seattle

30-minute, 125000
1897
Snohomish

30-minute, 125000

1895 Source Sheets

1895
Snohomish

30-minute, 125000
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This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1894 Source Sheets
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15-minute, 62500
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
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Inquiry Number:

February 06, 2018

5171151.7

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



East Marginal Way

February 06, 2018

Target Property:

Seattle, WA 98134

Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography

ScaleYear Details Source

1936 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1936 KCDOT

1943 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1943 DIA

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1956 USC&GS

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1968 USGS

1977 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1977 USGS

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1980 USDA

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1990 DOQQ_USGS

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2006 NAIP

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2011 NAIP

2015 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2015 NAIP

5171151.7

2
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

East Marginal Way

East Marginal Way

Seattle, WA 98134

February 07, 2018
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1967  (12)

1949  (15)

1929  (12)

1916  (6)

1904  (7)

02/07/18

East Marginal Way
East Marginal Way HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

21312 30th Drive SE
Seattle, WA 98134

5179204.1
Bothell, WA 98021

Nicole Kapise
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
were identified for the years listed below (selected maps only*). The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire
insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental
Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright
holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

37A5-46EB-81BB
2017-074-T302

East Marginal Way
* Environmental Data Resources, Inc. has been instructed by HWA GeoSciences,
Inc. to print ONLY the Sanborn Maps for the years listed below:

Certification #: 37A5-46EB-81BB

Total Maps: 52

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1969  (10)

1950  (10)

03/13/18

East Marginal Way
East Marginal Way HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

21312 30th Drive SE
Seattle, WA 98134

5214265.1
Bothell, WA 98021

Nicole Kapise
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
were identified for the years listed below (selected maps only*). The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire
insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental
Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright
holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

0F88-46AD-B486
2017-074-T302

East Marginal Way
* Environmental Data Resources, Inc. has been instructed by HWA GeoSciences,
Inc. to print ONLY the Sanborn Maps for the years listed below:

Certification #: 0F88-46AD-B486

Total Maps: 20

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
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WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1987   Polk's City Directory

1981   Polk's City Directory

1976   Polk's City Directory

1971   Polk's City Directory

1966   Polk's City Directory

1961   Polk's City Directory

1955   Polk's City Directory

1951   Polk's City Directory

1944   Polk's City Directory

1940   Polk's City Directory

5186525- 1 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Year Target Street Cross Street Source
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Alaskan Way South and 1st Avenue South
Seattle, WA   98134     

No Addresses Found

5186525- 1 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

ALASKAN WAY S

2014 pg. A4 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A10 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A16 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A21 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A26 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A31 EDR Digital Archive

1987 pg. A36 Polk's City Directory

1981 pg. A40 Polk's City Directory

1976 pg. A43 Polk's City Directory

1971 pg. A47 Polk's City Directory

1966 pg. A50 Polk's City Directory

1966 pg. A51 Polk's City Directory

1961 pg. A55 Polk's City Directory

1961 pg. A56 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A61 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A62 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A63 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A64 Polk's City Directory

1951 pg. A69 Polk's City Directory

1951 pg. A70 Polk's City Directory

1944 pg. A75 Polk's City Directory

1944 pg. A76 Polk's City Directory

1940 pg. A80 Polk's City Directory

1940 pg. A81 Polk's City Directory

5186525 - 1 Page 4



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source
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City Directory Images



-

ALASKAN WAY S

EDR Digital Archive

5186525.1   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1501 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1515 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1517 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1519 ALPA TECHNOLOGIES AND SVCS INC

COAST GUARD EXCHANGE SYSTEM
COAST GUARD UNITED STATES
GRACES HAIR DESIGN
LEE TAE HO
MALUEG KELLY K OD
MSST SEATTLE
PACIFIC NW CHIEF WARRANT & WAR
SEATTLE CHAPTER CPOA
TSR INC
USCOAST GUARD ESU

1531 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1541 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1555 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1561 CORPORATION CATHOLIC ARCHBSHP
1591 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1727 SEACON LLC
1729 MASTERS MATES AND PILOTS MARTI

PACIFIC MARITIME INSTITUTE



-

E MARGINAL WAY S

EDR Digital Archive

5186525.1   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2431 SSA TERMINALS (SEATTLE) LLC
2715 AMERIFRESH INC
3225 CHINA SHIPPING NORTH AMERICA
3440 CHARITABLE SERVICES FOUNDATION

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMENS B
INTERNTIONAL LONGSHORE WHSE UN

3600 ALKI FOUNDRY
ERBECK BIKES
LAUREN OSMOLSKI
METALWORKS & DESIGN STUDIO
MILITIA LIMITED
TWISTED MONK

3623 AIROPATH INC
EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS INC
EVERGREEN TECHNOLOGIES INC
QUAD-MAC LLC
RELUMIN INC

3626 LINDMARK MACHINE WORKS INC
3628 GUADALAJARA WHOLESALE CORP
3651 DW DESIGNS

INK WELL
3655 SAFARI EXPORTS
3660 I S S C INC
3670 DEPOT FIVE ZERO SIX RESTAURANT

RD AMERICA INC
RESTAURANT DEPOT LLC

3693 CLEANING CONSULTANTS SERVICES
LAKE MERIDIAN SHORES LLC

3801 ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
4050 ARCTIC COMMERCIAL RFRGN INC
4250 WHOLE FOODS MARKET INC
4401 RECOLOGY
4450 AIRBORN EXPRESS (DHL)

DHL EXPRESS (USA) INC
DHL-BFI-DSE

4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELC INC
4634 A CARGO INC

ALASKA NTIV INDS COOP ASSN INC
BUCKLAND NATIVE STORE BILL KUH
FORTUNA LEDGE CO-OP STORE
GRAND CENTRAL BAKERY INC
INTERNATIONAL BROKERAGE INC
MARKEY MACHINERY CO INC
NO JUNK INC
SECURETRANS LLC
SODEXO INC
TAPRAQ FUEL CO
WESTSERVE INC

4636 ARENA SPORTS INC
BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMER INC



(Cont'd)

-

E MARGINAL WAY S

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

4636 ENGINEERS U S ARMY CORPS OF
GROWTH CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
IMS
OFFICE PARTS
PARTY STAFF
TITAN OUTDOOR LLC
TORIX HOLDINGS LLC

4660 BLACK LABEL SPIRITS LLC
CLARK BLUMENSTN PHOTO CREDITS
VICTOR GRANITE & MARBLE
WE INCRPRATED ISGOOD WOODWORKS

4735 AIR FORCE US DEPT OF
ARMY UNITED STATES DEPT OF
AT SOLUTIONS
EMERGNCY RSPONSE TRAINING INST
ENGINEERS U S ARMY CORPS OF
FAIRLANE CAFE
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE US
MARINE CORPS UNITED STATES
NATIONAL DEF TRNSPORATION ASSN
NEW WEST EDITIONS
NORTHWEST CENTER
PUBLIC AFFAIRS MAR CORPS OFF
US ARMY RECRUITING
VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

5000 DARE DEVIL LLC
HUDSON
SEATTLE HAUNT LLC
SEATTLE RADIATOR WORKS



-

ALASKAN WAY S

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1501 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1515 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1517 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1519 ALPA TECHNOLOGIES AND SVCS INC

COAST GUARD EXCHANGE SYSTEM
COAST GUARD UNITED STATES
COMMANDING OFFICER CG ISC SEAT
GRACES HAIR DESIGN
REVEILLE ESPRESSO
SEATTLE CHAPTER CPOA
TSR INC
USCOAST GUARD ESU

1531 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1555 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1561 CORPORATION CATHOLIC ARCHBSHP
1591 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1727 SEACON LLC

TRANSAS MARINE
1729 MASTERS MATES AND PILOTS MARTI

PACIFIC MARITIME INSTITUTE
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E MARGINAL WAY S

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

870 NICHOLSON MACHINE AND TECH CO
2715 AMERIFRESH INC
3440 INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMENS B

INTERNTIONAL LONGSHORE WHSE UN
SEA JOIN PORT LABOR

3600 ALKI FOUNDRY
CRISTLLI MRIA CSTM ORNAMENTALS
DECORATIVE METAL ARTS
DESIGN SCALES LLC
ERBECK BIKES
INTENT LLC
METALWORKS & DESIGN STUDIO
TWISTED MONK

3623 AIROPATH INC
EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS INC
EVERGREEN TECHNOLOGIES INC
PRAXAIR INC

3626 LINDMARK MACHINE WORKS INC
3628 AUSTRALIA UNLIMTITED
3633 MCDONALDS BOOK EXCH & RECYCL
3651 BEAN MICHAEL

MAYER INDUSTRIES
3653 SEATTLE HOUSEWRIGHTS
3660 ISSC INC
3670 DEPOT FIVE ZERO SIX RESTAURANT

NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL INC
RD AMERICA INC
RESTAURANT DEPOT 506 RC

3693 CLEANING CONSULTANTS SERVICES
ELMWOOD MHC
LAKE MERIDIAN SHORES LLC

3801 ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
4050 ARCTIC COMMERCIAL RFRGN INC
4090 SABABA GROUP
4140 A&B PARTNERS 2 LP PORTSID
4250 WHOLE FOODS MARKET INC
4301 GRIFFIN ENVELOPE INC
4401 LIQUOR CONTROL BD WASH STATE
4450 DHL EXPRESS (USA) INC

DHL-BFI-DSE
4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELC INC
4634 A CARGO INC

ALASKA NTIV INDS COOP ASSN INC
BUCKLAND NATIVE STORE BILL KUH
FORTUNA LEDGE CO-OP STORE
GRAND CENTRAL BAKERY INC
INTERNATIONAL BROKERAGE INC
INTERNET CREDIT NETWORK INC
NATIVE VLG ELIM ELIM NATIV STR
SECURETRANS LLC



(Cont'd)

-

E MARGINAL WAY S

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

4636 BASROCK VILLAGE GREEN CA
BRADY, JERI
BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMER INC
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP
INTEGRATED BIOMETRIC TECH
OFFICE PARTS
TITAN OUTDOOR LLC

4660 CHARCUTERIE
OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS LLC
WE INCRPRATED ISGOOD WOODWORKS

4735 833D US ARMY TRANS BN
AIR FORCE US DEPT OF
ARMY UNITED STATES DEPT OF
AT SOLUTIONS
BALSHOR S
CB MUSIC
CM SQUARED
DK CONSTRUCTION INC
EMERGNCY RSPONSE TRAINING INST
ENGINEERS U S ARMY CORPS OF
FAIRLANE CAFE
GLOBAL SOURCES INC
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE US
ILLUME INCORPORATED
MARINE CORPS UNITED STATES
MEDIUM PORT COMMAND
NATIONAL DEFENSE TRANSPORATION
NEW WEST EDITIONS
NORTHWEST CENTER
PRODUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES
PUBLIC AFFAIRS MAR CORPS OFF
SCREAMER INC
SEATTLE REGIONAL PRINTING
U S GOVT GSA MA
VANGO SERVICES

5000 HUDSON
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1519 ALPHA TECHNOLGIES AND SERVICES
COAST GUARD EXCHANGE SYSTEM
COAST GUARD UNITED STATES
CURRENT ENTERPRISES
SEATTLE CHAPTER CPOA

1561 CORPORATION CATHOLIC ARCHBSHP
1727 TRANSAS USA INC
1729 MASTERS MATES AND PILOTS MARTI

PACIFIC MARITIME INSTITUTE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

2431 OOSTERDAM
2715 AMERIFRESH INC
3225 A & B PROPERTIES INC

MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
3407 SEACREST FOODS INC
3440 INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMENS B

INTERNTIONAL LONGSHORE WHSE UN
3455 PETER PAN SEAFOODS INC
3600 ALKI FOUNDRY

COPERNICAN DESIGN BUILD
CRISTLLI MRIA CSTM ORNAMENTALS
METALWORKS & DESIGN STUDIO
OLEARY KEVIN
PERHACS, BRANDON
RUBICON DESIGN
TBXI INVESTMENT LLC
TWISTED MONK

3623 PRAXAIR INC
3626 LINDMARK MACHINE WORKS INC
3628 JALAU KLAVANO PROPERTIES LLC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SHEEPSKIN STATION
WARDEN BATTS & CO INC

3633 MCDONALDS BOOK EXCH & RECYCL
3651 BEAN MICHAEL

INK WELL PRINTERS INC
STONE CIRCLE

3660 ISSC INC
3670 CASCADE HARDWOODS INC

NICHOLSON INDUSTRIES INC
NICHOLSON MANUFACTURING CO

3693 CLEANING CONSULTANTS SERVICES
ELMWOOD MHC

3801 AH VENDING
ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY

4140 HASBRO INC
4401 HOOD RIVER DISTILLERS INC
4501 MAJOR ELECTRIC
4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELECTRIC
4634 BUCKLAND NATIVE STORE BILL KUH

DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES LP
GARRITY JAMES MT DO
INDEPENDENT EMPLOYMENT SE
INTERNATIONAL BROKERAGE INC
MARKEY MACHINERY CO INC
SECURETRANS LLC
TITAN OUTDOOR LLC

4636 CLAYTON GROUP SERVICES INC
RIALTO INC
RIALTO INTERNATIONAL INC
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

4660 COMMUNICRAFT PRINTING INC
DAVIES, PAUL
FARRAR, CHRIS S
FOUR SEASONS PRODUCE
GAMETIME
PARADISE GOURMET FOODS
ROBERTSON, MICHAEL D
TRADE FILMS
VICTOR GRANITE MARBLE TILE
WE INCRPRATED ISGOOD WOODWORKS

4725 DK CONSTRUCTION INC
4735 ARI-B DISTRIBUTERS

ARMY UNITED STATES DEPT OF
BOOK FAIR INC
EMERGNCY RSPONSE TRAINING INST
ENGINEERS U S ARMY CORPS OF
ENVIROMECH INC
FAIRLANE CAFE
FAJANS MICHAEL
GLOBAL SOURCES INC
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE US
ILLUME INCORPORATED
NORTHWEST CENTER FOR RETARDED
PACIFICA MARINE INC
PUBLIC AFFAIRS MAR CORPS OFF
SEATTLE REGIONAL PRINTING
SEATTLE SUPPORT CENTER
VAN GO PLUMBING HEATING & AIR
VERITY CREDIT UNION

5000 SILVER KING INC
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1519 COAST GUARD MUSEUM OF THE NW
COAST GUARD UNITED STATES
CURRENT ENTERPRISES
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

1555 ABBOTT WEST INC
RICHARD THOMPSON

1561 CORPORATION CATHLC ARCHBSP INC
1733 GATX TANK STRG TRMNLS
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

2431 MARINE TERMINALS CORPORATION
3225 CABRAL, EUGENIO M

MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
TIDEWORKS TECHNOLOGY

3407 PACIFIC ALASKA SEAFOODS INC
PACIFIC SALMON CO INC
RAINIER ICE & COLD STORAGE
SEACREST FOODS INC
TATOOSH SEAFOOD LLC

3440 ILBA ILWU LOC 19
INTERNATIONAL LNGSHRMNS BNVLNT
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN

3455 PETER PAN SEAFOODS INC
3600 PUGET MECHANICAL INC
3623 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC
3626 LINDMARK MACHINE WORKS INC
3628 ELLIOTT BAY LABORATORY SVCS
3633 ANDREWS MACHINERY OF WASH
3651 BEAN MICHAEL

COX FRED G INVSTGTRS
INK WELL PRINTERS INC

3660 I S S C INC
3670 MID COLUMBIA ENGINEERING INC

NICHOLSON INDUSTRIES INC
NICHOLSON MANUFACTURING CO

3693 CLEANING CONSULTANT SERVICES
3801 ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
4140 HASBRO INC
4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELECTRIC
4634 ALASKA NATIVE INDS COOP ASSN

FRONTIER-KEMPER CONSTRUCTORS
GRAND CENTRAL BAKERY INC
INDEPENDENT EMPLOYMENT SE
MAN LOVE TRAVEL
PAIN NET INC
RIFFE, TRACY D
SUPPLY ROOM INC

4636 ARENA SPORTS INC
CLAYTON GROUP SERVICES INC
D H L AIRWAYS INC
GOLD, A M
NORTHWEST AGGREGATES CO
RIALTO INC
RIALTO INTERNATIONAL INC

4660 BLUNT, JOHN
CHANG, HUGO
EUROPEAN KITCHEN & BATH
FOUR SEASONS PRODUCE
IS GOOD WOODWORKS INC
MARINE SERVICE INTL INC
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

4660 STONE FLY DESIGNS
4735 ARMY UNITED STATES DEPT OF

CORP OF ENGINEERS
ENGINEERS U S ARMY CORPS OF
FAIRLANE CAFE
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE US
KB MECHANICAL INC
NORTHWEST CTR FOR THE RTARDED
NW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
PACIFICA MARINE INC
RAIN CITY DISPLAY
SEATTLE DIST LIBRARY US ARMY
SEATTLE SUPPORT CENTER
TALGO INC
U S ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

5000 TOTEM EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1201 STEVEDORING SERVICES OF AMER
1519 COAST GUARD EXCHANGE SERV

COLLINS, PAT
COMMANDE USCG GROUP SEATTLE
CURLEY, THOMAS J III
FLETCHER, LARRY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
LAMBERT, RICKY
PERNIOLA, FRANK
STONE, MICHAEL
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

1555 ABBOTT WEST INC
DUNLEAVY SALES CO
RICHARD THOMPSON

1561 CORPORATION CATHLC ARCHBSP INC
1733 GATX TANK STRG TRMNLS



-

E MARGINAL WAY S

EDR Digital Archive

5186525.1   Page: A27

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

2431 MARINE TERMINALS CORP NV CORP
TRANS PACIFIC CONTAINER SVC

3225 MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
3255 MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
3407 INTEROCEAN SEAFOODS CO

PACIFIC ALASKA SEAFOODS INC
PACIFIC SALMON CO INC

3419 CUSTOM CRATING CO INC
3420 BUFFALO INDUSTRIES INC
3440 I LWU-PMA BENEFIT PLANS
3455 PETER PAN SEAFOODS INC

YOSHIDA, YOSHIO
3600 PUGET MECHANICAL INC

STAINLESS PIPING SYSTEMS INC
3623 GENERAL WELDING SUPPLY CO INC
3628 CUSTOM MARINE INDUSTRIES INC

ELLIOTT BAY LABORATORY SVCS
HAGENSBORG FOODS USA INC
UNIMEX CORPORATION

3633 ANDREWS MACHINERY OF WASH
3651 COX FRED G INVSTGTRS

COX, FRED G
INKWELL PRINTERS INC

3660 I S S C INC
3670 NICHOLSON INDUSTRIES INC

NICHOLSON MANUFACTURING CO
3693 CLEANING BUSINESS MAGAZINE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
3801 ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
4140 HASBRO INC

PORT OF SEATTLE
4301 GRIFFIN ENVELOPE INC
4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELECTRIC
4634 ALASKA NATIVE INDS COOP ASSN

GRAND CENTRAL BAKERY INC
OCCUPATIONAL MED CORP OF AMER
SOUTH CENTER GROCERY & DELI
WORK FITNESS INSTITUTE

4636 DHL AIRWAYS INC
HAZCON INC
RIALTO INTERNATIONAL INC
SATELLITE PROGRAM

4660 OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS INC
4735 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ARMY
FOGGIEST NOTION CAFETERIA
MILITARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
NORTHWEST CTR FOR THE RTARDED
TALL CEDAR CHILD CARE CENTER
U S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFF
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

4735 UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT INTR
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT DEF

5000 TOTEM EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1201 STEVEDORING SERVICES OF AMER
1519 DOCKSIDE BARBER SH

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
U S DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTATION

1555 ABBOTT WEST INC
DUNLEAVY SALES CO
RICHARD THOMPSON
UNITED STATES DEPT COMMERCE

1561 CORPORATION CATHLC ARCHBSP INC
1701 WCT TRADING COMPANY
1727 FLINT INK CORPORATION
1733 GATX TANK STRG TRMNLS

IMPERIAL AUTO SALES
IMPERIAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

2431 MARINE TERMINALS CORP NV CORP
TRANS PACIFIC CONTAINER SVC

2715 PANTAGES WORLD TRAVEL
SEATTLE SEAMENS CENTER
STEVEDORING SERVICES OF AMER
TRADEWELL STORE 40

3225 MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
3407 INTEROCEAN SEAFOODS CO

PACIFIC SALMON CO INC
3440 I LWU-PMA BENEFIT PLANS

INTERNATIONAL LONG SHORE MENS
3455 SEABLENDS FOOD COMPANY
3616 SIGNAL EQUIPMENT INC
3623 GENERAL WELDING SUPPLY CO INC
3628 AUSTRALIA UNLIMITED INC

CUSTOM MARINE INDUSTRIES INC
HAGENSBORG FOODS USA INC
HARRISON TRADING CO
MS FREIGHT DISTRIBUTION INC

3633 ANDREWS MACHINERY OF WASH
3651 ASSURANCE HOME INSPECTIONS

COX FRED G INVSTGTRS
COX, FRED G
INKWELL PRINTERS INC
NORTHWEST FLOOR DESIGN INC
VIEWPOINT SALES & MARKETING

3660 I S S C INC
3670 NICHOLSON INDUSTRIES INC

NICHOLSON MANUFACTURING CO
3801 ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY

OREGON PORTLAND CEMENT
4140 HASBRO INC

PORT OF SEATTLE
4301 GRIFFIN ENVELOPE INC
4401 WASHINGTON STATE OF
4600 CASCADE MACHINERY & ELECTRIC
4634 ALASKA NATIVE INDS COOP ASSN

ANACOMP INC
OCCUPATIONAL MED CORP OF AMER
SOUTH CENTER GROCERY & DELI
WORK FITNESS INSTITUTE

4636 ANACOMP INC
CALIFORNIA HUMAN DEV CORP
DHL AIRWAYS INC
HAZCON INC
SATELLITE PROGRAM
SEATTLE KING CNTY PIC

4660 WASHINGTON FISH & OYSTER CO
4735 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CORPS OF ENGINEERS
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

4735 MILITARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
NORTHWEST CTR FOR THE RTARDED
SO CAFETERIA SEATTLE WA
TALL CEDAR CHILD CARE CENTER
U S DEPT HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS
U S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFF
UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT INTR
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT DEF

5000 TOTEM EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC



-
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Polk's City Directory
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